Date: 09" November, 2018
File No. AERA/ 20010/ MYTP/ AO!/ KIAL / CP-l/ 2018-19
Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Airports Economic'Ré'giuI;atory Authority of India

In the matter of Determination of Aeronautical Tariffs in respect of Kannur
‘International Airport Limited (KIAL) for the first Control Period

(01.04.2018 - 31.03.2023)

9 November 2018
AERA Building

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 1 of 60



Table of Contents

1. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ..covvmevesrsessssersssssssessssssssssssssssssesssasssssssssssssssssssssssens S
2. INTRODUGTION cocoooseessssesmscsemssssss ettt e 4
3. SUMMARY OF STAKEHOLDERS’ COMMENTS ON CP NO. 16/2018-19...ccccruurcvrrvens 6
4. MULTI YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY KIAL..ovcovsrsssssrvssesssesssssess 7
5.  METHODOLOGY FOR TARIFF CALCULATION cooocevorreseeesrrassssssersessssssessssassessessssssses 8
6.  REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION...occerumssssmssssmesssese 10

7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) vocrrvrvteniion

8.  OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE.cocovimrersnsmsserssssessssssssne 23

9.  REVENUE FROM SERVICES OTHER: THAN AERONAUTICAL SERVICES ..crrerrore 29
10.  TAXATION ooovemrmmrssnecnesnssssssssneens VST ——— 34
11.  AGGREGATE REVENUE REQU|REMEN% ......................................................... 36
12.  TRAFFIC FORECAST ... -

13. ANNUAL TARIFF PROPOSAL ...cconmnrnrrrrmnenes e .41
14, REVENL_!E FROM AERONAUTICAL SERVICES ..o.uuevveeuesenessmsesesssssssessssssassesssssssssssesaes 49
15.  QUALITY OF SERVICE .....eucrsrsuusseensessssnssssssssssssssmsesssssssssssssssssasssssasssssssassssssssssssnsssisess 57
16.

17.

A W&J ; £ .
\ L/ N\ /5
“tb \ W A\ &
\ oo/b e o x{a;\‘)
O gy \“0\.
CGutatory PO

s w0

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 - Page 2 of 60



1. LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AAl

AERA or the
Authority

AECOM

Aero
ARR

ATM
BPCL

BRS

CAGR

CAPEX
CUTE

Cuss
'KIAL/Airport

Operator
KINFRA

EBITDA

F&B
FIDS

FIA

FRoR
FY

Airport Guidelines

Order No. 26/2018-19

Airport Authority of

India

Airport Economic

Regulatory Authority of

India GOl

AEQOM India Private GOK

Limited

Aeronautical | Inflation

Aggregate Revenue

Requirement IOCL

Air traffic movement .

Bharat Petroleum - 7 IRR

Corporation lelted P

Baggage Ve

Reconciliation = o

System oo MOU

Compounded Annual : - - _

Growth Rate MYTO

Capital Expenditure .

CommonUser. -~ " .. MYTP

Terminal Equipment .. . .~ -
quip " NAR

Common-Use Self— o

Service
Kannur Internatic
Airport Limited
Kerala Industrial
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation
Earnings Before
Interest, Tax,
Depreciation and
Amortlsatlo

Dlsplayb ystem
Federatio Indian...
Airlines . -
Fair Raté,ﬂ.\ ;
Financial Year
AERA (Terms and
Conditions for

'%91 "a(ory N\‘

Nn«—r

Determination of
Tariff for Airport
Operators)
Guidelines, 2011
dated 28 February
2011

Government Of India

Government of
Kerala

Based on RBI Survey
Dated 07th Dec, 2016
Indian Oil Corporation
Limited

Internal Rate of
Return

Joint Venture
Company
Memorandum of
Understanding

Multi Year Tariff
Order

Multi Year Tariff
Proposal
Non-Aeronadutical
Revenue
Non-Aeronautical
National Civil Aviation
Policy 2016
Operating
Expenditure

Profit and Loss

Per annum
Passenger(s)
Passenger Service
Fee

Regulated Asset
Base

Indian rupees

Straight Line Method
Square Metre

User Development
Fee i
Cost of equity

Page 3 of 60




2. INTRODUCTION

2.1.

2.2

2.3.

24.

2.5.

Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) was incorporated as a Public Limited Company
on 3 December 2009 with the objective of building, owning and operating the Kannur
International Airport. It is the second Greenfield Airport in Kerala set up under the Public
Private Partnership (PPP) model, located close to Mattannur in Kannur district of Keraia.
KIAL is expected to commence operations effective December, 2018 with the first control
period commencing from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023.

KIAL's equity shareholding is as foliows: Government of Kerala (GoK) (35.0%), qualified
institutional investors, individuals, co- operatlve banks/ societies/ commercial banks and other
legal entities (31.0%), Bharat. Petroleum Corporatron Limited (BPCL) (24.0%), and the
Airports Authority of India (AAI) (10 0%)

KIAL initially acquired 1,192, 18 acres of Iand at a value of ¥316 crores for development of
phase 1 of the airport from the GoK through Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development

- Corporation (KINFRA), the nodal agency for land acqwsrtlon appointed by the Government.

This investment has been treated as equlty from the GoK.

KIAL has proposed to take additionaylﬁy,;lend of approximately 1,176.48 acres for future
development of the airport which is Uhder acquisition by KINFRA. It has been proposed that
KIAL shall take the additiol nt of T100 per acre per annum from KINFRA

for sixty years.

Presently, 500 acres of land out of 1,192.18 acres has been utilized for the Airport project.

Table 1: Technical details

o Total area of Integrated Terminal Building
is 9 lakhs sq. ft.

s Capacity 5 Million passengers /

~ e Car Parking for 70 Al

« Technical block with AT
Height,

» CCTV/FIDS/ Signage. ,

s Peak Hour Passenger capacity
Departure) 1000 + 1000

o Check —in Counters (24 +24) Nos

» Immigration Counters 32 no

¢ Customs Counters 16 no

s Airport Code 4E with orientation 07/25
o Critical Aircraft- B 777-300 ER
Runway.Physical Length:

' 1 3,050Meters
3,400 meters
e Upto Phase Il 4,000 meters
pron- Phase-l can accommodate 20 code
i or as in the configuration below:
‘B737/AB 320
o 5 Nos Code E(MARS) B777-300 ER
¢ 1 No Code F (MARS) AB 380 /B747-800
¢ Apron Phase |l can accommodate another 21

e Two Category 9 Fire stations Aircrahftl.o I . & Rapid Exi .
« ILS Category 1, DVOR, Automatic . El:ll:(lsengt arallel Taxiway apid Exit/Taxi

Dependent Surveillance Broadcast

2.6.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Kannur International Airport is designed for capacity to handle more than 1.5 million

Page 4 of 60




operations effective December, 2018, the first control period for the purposes of tariff
- determination in respect of KIAL shail be from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023.

2.7. KIAL is mandatorily required to foliow the Guidelines issued by the Authority and submit its

tariff proposal before the Authority.

2.8. A meeting with stakeholders for inviting responses on proposed decisions of the Authority
was held on 04.10.2018.

2.9. This order of the Authority takes into account the proposals of KIAL, views expressed by
stakeholders in the meeting, written submissions received from stakeholders and
examination by the Authority with reference to its guidelines for airport operators.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 5§ of 60



3. SUMMARY OF STAKEHOLDERS’ COMMENTS ON CP NO. 16/2018-19

3.1. Inresponse to Consultation Paper No. 16/2018-19, the Authority received several responses
from stakeholders. The list of stakeholders, who have commented on the Consultation Paper

is presented below.

Table 2: Summary of stakeholders’ comments

S. No. Stakeholder Issues commented
FIA Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)

o  Multi-year tariff proposal submitted by KIAL
¢ Methodology for tariff calculation
¢ Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)
.+ |'e= Depreciation
.| 's Operation and maintenance expenditure
| o Fair Rate of Retumn (FRoR)
“|'s'Non-Aeronautical revenues
‘e - Traffic |
e Annual Tariff Proposal ‘[

HPCL | Hindustan and Petroleum Corporatlon
Limited (HPCL)

|
[ 10CL | Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOCL) 3

. Annual Tariff Proposal

| » - Annual Tariff Proposal

KIAL | Kannur International Airport Limite.d

(KIAL) |’ Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

'Operation and maintenance expenditure
¢ Non-Aeronautical revenues

¢ Aeronautical revenues

¢ Annual Tariff Proposal

3.2. The Authority has carefully considered comments made by stakeholders and has obtained
response from KIAL on these comments. The position of the Authority in its Consultation
Paper No. 16/2018-19, issue-wise comments of the stakeholders on the Consultation Paper,
nation, and its decision are given in the

Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 6 of 60



4. MULTI YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY KIAL

4.1. KIAL filed its MYTP submissions for the first control period on 22.04.2016. Subsequently,
KIAL filed revised submissions dated 31.08.2016, 25.11.2016, 22.02.2018 and 29.05.2018
and additional justifications/ clarifications dated 31.05.2016, 25.10.2016, 07.11.20186,
17.04.2018, 09.05.2018, 07.07.2018, 08.07.2018, 10.07.2018, 12.07.2018 and 14.07.2018.

4.2. KIAL in its submissions has provided the projected capital expenditure during the first control
period. KIAL has also furnished component-wise breakup of the revenue and expenditure
and a brief note giving the basis of growth rates assumed and details of the item wise capital

cost, along with their means of finance.
Stakeholder comments and the Authority’s obgen/atiqnfs

Comments from FIA ,
4.3. Regarding MYTP submitted by KIAL, FIA submitted that —

“FIA submits that it has not been provided with the copies of the submissions of KIAL dated
22.04.2016, 31.08.2016, 25.11.2016, 22.02.2018 and 29.05.2018 and additional
justifications/ clarifications dated 31.05.2016, 25.10.2016, 07.11.2016, 17.04.2018,
09.05.2018, 07.07.2018, 08.07.2018, 10.07.2018, 12.07.2018 and 14.07.2018 made by
KIAL. Accordingly, in the absence of the receipt of such submissions made by KIAL, FIA
unable to appreciate, assess:and: omprehe the facts and figures (and any comparison
thereto) of the Consultation Paper in its entirety and actuality. Thus, FIA hereby request that
the above mentioned MYTP submissions as submitted by the KIAL may be made available
to all the stakeholders (including FIA) for perusal and comments so as to ensure complete
transparency and to enable FIA to submit requisite and consolidated observations /
comments to the present Consultation Paper.”

KIAL’s submission on FIA’s comments

4.4. KIAL stated that —

spec nsultation Paper. These relates
to updates con port:col ioning date and the clarifications and
details as required by the Authority. The updated submissions together with the required
clarifications have been analyzed by the Authority.in the Consultation Paper.”

Authority’s examination of Fl, ssion on FIA’s comments

4.5.  With respect to FIA’'s comments on multiple submissions of KIAL and the need to share them
with the stakeholders, the Authority would like to clarify that normally the initial MYTP
requires further analysis and the subsequent submissions by Airport Operator are more by
way of clarifications, amendment to data, etc. which are fully captured in the Consultation
Paper released by the Authority. Therefore, a separate discussion on each of the subsequent

submission by KIAL may not be required.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 7 of 60




5.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

METHODOLOGY FOR TARIFF CALCULATICN

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

54.

The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine tariff is based on AERA Act, 2008
and the AERA (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Airport Operatorsy
Guidelines, 2011 dated 28 February 2011. Wherein, the present value of total aeronautical
revenue that is estimated to be realized each year during the control period at proposed tariff
fevels is compared with the present value of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
during the control period. In case the present value of aeronautical revenue during the control
period is lower than the present value of ARR during the control period, the airport operator
may opt ta increase the proposed tariff. In case the present value of aeronautical revenue is
higher than the present value of the ARR then the airport operator will have to suitably

reduce its tariff.

Further, tariff is based on ‘hybrid‘till‘ htethbd wherein 30% of non-aeronautical revenues is
used to cross-subsidize ARR:: (Order No 14/ 2016-17 “In the matter of aligning certain -
aspects of AERA's Regulatory Approach (Adopt|on of Regulatory Till} with the provisions of
the National Civil Aviation Policy- 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India”
dated 12.01.2017).

The Authority shall determlne the ARR for the current control period on the basis of the

following Regulatory Building Blocks‘

5.3.1. Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

5.3.2. Depreciation (D);

5.3.3. Fair Rate of Return applied to the Regulatory Asset Base (FRoR x RAB);
5.3.4. Operation and Maintenance Expenditure (O);

5.3.5. Taxation (T);

Based on the building blocks provided above, the formula for determining ARR under Hybrid
Till is as follows:

t=1
ARR, = (FROR X RAB.) + D+ 0, +T; — 30% of NAR,
Where
‘t’ is the Tariff Year in the Control Period;
ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for year ‘1’

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the control period;

Page 8 of 60




5.5.

D, is the Depreciation corresponding fo the RAB for the year ‘t’;

0, is the Operation and Maintenance Expenditure for the year ‘t’, which includes
all expenditures incurred by the Airport Operator(s) including expenditure
incurred on statutory operating costs and other mandate operating costs;

T, is the corporate tax for the year ‘t' paid by the airport operator on the

aeronautical profits; and
NAR( is revenue from services other than aeronautical services for the year 't

The detailed submissions provided by KIAL in respect of the opening RAB, additions to RAB,
and other items of the Regulatory Bundmg Blocks have been discussed in the subsequent

sections.

Stakeholder comments and the Authority’s obéef&ations

Comments from FIA

5.6.

KIAL’s submission on FIA's comm

57.

Regarding methodology for tariff calcul_atioh, FIA submitted that —

“I. Single Till Model ought t& be épplied tb ALL the airports regulated and operated by the
Authority regardless of whether it is a pubI/c or private airport or works under the PPP model
and in spite of the concession agreements as the same is mandated by the statute.

. Single Till is in the pub %:t hurt the investor's interest and given the
economic and aviation growth that is projected for India, Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) alone
will be enough to ensure continued investor’s interest.

lIl. MoCA’s view(s) with respect to any issue at best can be considered as that of a
Stakeholder and by no means are binding to Authority’s exercise of determination of
aeronautical tariff as is admitted by MoCA itself before the AERAAT.

In view of the above, it is submitted without prejudice that determination of aeronautical tariff
on Hybrid Till basis for. th :Flrst control period would set the tone and precedent for

C : I riods conlrary to the applicable
iscard the option of
determination of aeronautical tariff on Hybrid Till and follow Single Till scrupulously.”

KIAL stated that —

“FIA has made detailed submissions on manner of till to be adopted efc. These have been
decided by Authority in its Order and hence are not detailed by KIAL in its submissions.”

Authority’s examination of FIA's comments and KIAL's submission on FIA’s comments

5.8.

Order No, 26/ 2018-19

With respect to FIA’s comments related to the regulatory Till appticable for KIAL and KIAL's
submission on FIA’'s comments, the Authority has decided to adopt Hybrid Till as per the
revised guidelines issued vide its Order No, 14/ 2016-17 dated 12.01.2017

Page 9 of 60




6. REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) AND DEPRECIATION

KIAL’s submission — Additions to RAB

6.1. Capital expenditure proposed to be incurred during the first control period as per KIAL is as

shown in Table 3 below.

Table 3: Capital expenditure during the first control period as per KIAL (in ¥ crores)

Asset head FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23

Land 316.00 - - - -
Buildings and civil work 1,007.85 - - - -
Plant & machinery - 504.23 - - - -
Runway, Roads & Culverts 374.19.| - - 490.00 - -
Total 2,20227] . - - 490.00 - -
Table 4: Details of capital expendlture mcurred upto and including FY 18-19 as per KIAL (in ¥
crores)

Category o Descnptlon Amount (% crores)
Buildings Civil, Plumbing works etc. } 363.22
Buildings Earthwork, Earth cutting filling - L 313.69
Buildings Additional Buildings & Civil Works 102.38
Buildings Other works - Airside - 34.70
Buildings Ancillary buildings in 27.07
Buildings Boundary Wall 9.72
Buildings Car, Bus and Taxi pavrking 8.33
Buildings Watch Tower, Security post 0.62

P&M Other: 160.42
P&M Additional Electncal Installations 66.40
P&M Electrical/ nghtlng;works 50.75 |
P&M {| 4511
P&M A|r-cond|t|on|ng HVA 29.14
P&M Baggage Handling system 15.49
P&M Electrical meters/ boards etc. 15.00
P&M Networking, EPABX, Access control 11.55
P&M Water Management system 10.00
P&M BMS, Public address system etc. 8.67J
P&M Escalators 6.42
P&M Elevators 86.17
P&M FIDS, Baggage info, Digital signs 3.76
P&M Signages, pavement mark Iog;ﬁéd%miaglwgduchon 1.25

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Page 10 of 60




Pre-operative cost

Consultancy
Additional Preoperative expenses

Runway, Isolation bay and Turning pads

Apron
Runway Approach Road, Internal Road, Service Road, Perimeter Road
Runway Drain and Culvert
Runway Additional Runway, Roads & Culverts
Runway Crash fire tenders LT
Runway Passenger Boarding Bridges .-~
Runway Firefighting, Fire alarm and equipment -

6.2. Further, KIAL in its submission has classified total proposed capital expenditure incurred
during the first control period'intyok_aeronautical'and non-aeronautical in the ratio of 95:05.

6.3. Table 5 below summarizes the addition’é to RAB as per KIAL including land cost of ¥131.67

crores out of ¥316 crores ([epresentlng cos 500 acres utilized for current development of
the Airport) and allocation of &hér E:abitaime“xpenditure (including interest during construction)
between aeronautical and non-aeronautical in the ratio of 95:05 during the first control period

as additions to RAB:

Table 5: Additions to RAB during the first control period as per KIAL (in ¥ crores)
Asset head FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 |
_

Land

Buildings and civil work
Plant & machinery
Runway, Roads & Culverts
Total B

.J.

Authority’s Examination — Addi

6.4. The Authority has no ed ‘thé'faﬁ‘éenb‘é-\ df'dehtéi'f‘ed’area allocations and plan details,
entire proposed capital expenditure during the control period has been allocated into
aeronautical and non-aeronautical in the ratio of 95:05. The Authority has proposed to accept
such allocation submitted by KIAL. However the same shall be revised in the next control

period based on a study of actual area allocation and plan details.

6.5. The Authority has noted that out of total land cost of 316.00 crores an amount of ¥131.67
crores (representing cost towards utilized land for development of airport) has been
considered as an aeronautical asset while computing RAB. The Authority has proposed to

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 11 of 60




of Return (FRoR) to be provided cn Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators of
India” dated 23.04.2018.

6.6. Further, cost of 2490 crores appearing under the head ‘Runway, Roads & Culverts' pertains

' to cost proposed to be incurred in FY 20-21 towards extension of runway from existing length

of 3,060 metres to 4,000 metres. Since incurrence of such cost is not certain yet, the
Authority has proposed to exclude this amount while computing RAB.

Table 6: Additions _to RAB during the first control period as per the Authority (in ¥ crores)

Asset head FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 J
Land - - - - ' - |
Buildings and civil work 95745 - - - —
Plant & machinery 47902 - - - -
Runway, Roads & Culverts 855481 o - ' - - -
Total - 11,7919 | = - - - - -

Stakeholder comments and the Authori'ty'sf obserVations '
Comments from KIAL ,
6.7. Regarding RAB, KIAL submitted that —

“Regulatory Asset Base and Depr:eeiation_, -

1. The Authority has propesed 2 .cost from Regulatory Asset base. The
Authority has proposed to exclude cost of land from RAB until a decision on the treatment of
land cost is finalized pursuant to Consultation Paper No. 04/2018—19" In the mafter of
Determination of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land lncurred by
various Airport Operators of India” dated 23.04.2018.

KIAL submits that-the land was acquired at market rates and transferred to KIAL at cost and
no subsidy was provided. This was considered as equity contribution by the Government. If
land is removed from RAB, KIAL will earn no return on land cost capitalised in books. KIAL ,
requests the Authority to.consider land cost as part of RAB and provide return on the same.

‘a[ning fo Runway extension as
~ , ! nway extension from 3.05
KM to 3.40 KM was planned'and approved by the Board of KIAL “KIAL requests that the
Authority may include the cost relatlng to Runway expansion as part of true up at the end of
the control period. ' ;

3. The Authority ha
date of cap/tallsat/on KIAL accepts the same and also requests Authority to true up the cost
also based on actuals.”

Comments from FIA
6.8. ' Regarding additions to RAB submitted by KIAL, FIA submitted that —

“Authority has accepted KIAL'’s submission on capital expenditure (including IDC &
preoperative expenses) as is, without considering a) technical evaluation / scrutiny by an
independent agency b) analysis of budgeted cost vs. actual cost and resultant overruns and
¢) normative order parameters or other cgr .

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 12 of 60




FIA submits that the Authority has accepted the capital expenditure (including IDC &
Preoperative expenses) proposed by KIAL on an “as is basis”, without any application of
mind or technical evaluation/scrutiny. Further, the Authority has failed to highlight whether
the capital expenditure incurred/proposed to be incurred is within the budgeted cost or
whether KIAL foresees any cost overruns.

Further, the Authority needs to scrutinize that out of capital expenditure of KIAL as agreed to
be considered by the Authority till FY 19 of INR 1,791.96 crores, how much cost has been
incurred and what are the remaining/balance costs. Further, the Consultation Paper is silent
on any cettificate of PMC or other independent agency to confirm the capital expenditure.

FIA further submits that the Authority has neither considered the Normative Order No.
07/2016-17 (In the matter of Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation
of Major Airports ~ Capital Costs) while:allowing the proposed capital expenditure, and nor
considered capital expendlture of other a/rpon‘s in Kerala, for benchmarking any capital
expenditure:

(a) As per Para 2.5 of the Consultation Paper, presently, 500 acres, representing 42% of the
total 1,192.18 acres, has been utilized for KIAL project. The Authority has rightly proposed to
exclude cost of land from additions to RAB-until a decision on treatment of land cost is
finalized Consultation Paper No. 04/2018-19 “In the matter of Determination of Fair Rate of
Return (FRoR) to be provided on Cost of Land incurred by various Airport Operators of India”
dated 23.04.2018. ‘

(b) Based on Table 3 on page 9 of the Consultation Paper, buildings and plant & machinery
forms a part of additions to the términal area. As per Normative Order No. 07/201617 “In the
matter of normative approach to bu:/dmg blocks in economic regulation of major airports —
capital costs reg.” dated 13. 06\201‘6fcellmg ost per sq. metre for terminal building is INR

65,000. However, in the case of KIAL, the per sq. metre rate was noted to be INR 180,843
(Integrated terminal building area of 9 lakh sq. feet as per Table 1 of Consultation Paper,
equivalent to 83,612.74 sq. metres). This is almost 2.75 times of the capital expenditure as
per Normative Order. Also, as per Para 7.8 of CP 5/2014-15, cost of per sq. meter of a
modern airport terminal building varies between INR 43,333 per sq. mtr (Cochin) to INR
145,000 (Bangalore). Hence, the cost per sq. meter of the terminal building in KIAL is
significantly higher than this range.

ignificantly lower than that at
IAL for operating expenditure

for the runway has not been. provided in the Constiltation Paper. Hence, FIA would not be
able to comment on whether Normative Order No. 07/2016-17 has been considered by the
Authority while accepting KIAL's submission with respect to capital costs fowards runway,
roads and culverts. As per the said order, the cost per sq. meter should not exceed INR
4,700 per sq. meter.

(d) Interest during construction (IDC) has been considered by the Authority on an “as is
basis”. Further, the Authority has not provided any details of IDC of INR 172.21 crores (c.
8.20% of the fotal cost submitted by KIAL) have been furnished in the Consultation Paper for
stakeholder’s review.

(e) Pre-operative expenses of INR 10@;&@&(&; 00% of total cost submitted by KIAL)
seems fo be on adhoc basis and 23( ﬂatiﬁ%‘n@g ated/discussed by the Authority in the
Consultation Paper. Hence, it i is/Sebpn _ ity evaluate the preoperative expenses

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 b S Page 13 of 60

Rccyu'qtol\i P‘
W



in detail and put a capping rather than leaving it at the discretion of KIAL and subsequent
true up, otherwise the airport operator would not make palpable efforts to contain the cost.

(f) Largest component of plant & machinery costs is mentioned as ‘Other Equipment’ worth
INR 160.42 crores (c. 9% of the capital expenditure accepted by AERA) without any further
details of the fype of equipment. This shows a lenient approach taken by Authority while
scrutinizing KIAL’s submission.

Hence, FIA submits that the Authority ought to confine itself fo the normative norms i.e.
Normative Order No. 07/2016-17 while determining the capital expendifure/RAB for the 1st
control period at the time of passing order.”

6.9. Regarding allocation of capital expenditure submitted by KIAL, FIA submitted that —

“lll. Authority has accepted the asset a/locatlon ration submitted by KIAL without any
independent evaluation ~

FIA submits that as per proposal 1 C of the Consultatlon Paper, “the Authority has tentatively
accepted the allocation of assets into aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets in the ralio
95:5. A detailed study will be conducted to determine the actual usage before true up in the
next control period”. The Authority has essentially relied on KIAL’s submission for the
purpose of computing allocation of assets into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
categories. FIA submits that allocation of the airport assets between Aeronautical or Non-
Aeronautical categories is critical under Shared Till approach (without prejudice to Single Till
approach advocated by FIA); hence the same'should be carried out on the basis of an
independent study rather than on tentative basis which is based on KIAL'’s submission.

The Authority has propose i nical study on the area between Aeronautical
and Non-Aeronautical for n I p 5 approach of the Authority will result in
significant delay in testing of actual allocation ratios and during which passengers and
airlines will be burdened by high tariffs.

FIA would like to highlight that aero allocation ratio of Cochin Airport for Buildings is c.

- 69.28% and that for Plant & Machinery is c. 86.79%. Also, the aero allocation ratio proposed
as per CP 5/2014-15 on Normative Approach is 80%. Hence, in case the Authority considers
or accepts the aeronautical asset at 95%, the same will increase the RAB and will

shortfall and conduct /ndependent study on asset allocation wh/ch may be used for truing up
in the 2nd control period.

table below:

Hence, FIA submits that the Authority needs to scrutinise the additions to RAB in detail
rather than leaving it for true up in subsequent control periods, as a higher return on RAB is
generated. FIA also submits that the Authority should have scrutinized capex on technical
and economic grounds before considering it as additions to RAB rather than relying on
KIAL’s submission on garb of truing up.”

KIAL’s submission on FIA's comments

6.10. KIAL in response to FIA's comments regarding capital expenditure stated that —

“KIAL, in its response to the Consultatloﬁ:‘ a‘prhha,g bmitted and requested for refurn to be

provided on land and the same is gtftﬁ? peated
f £ "5¢ 3

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 14 of 60




FIA’s analysis of per sq. ft cost is incorrect.

“Building” as considered by FIA includes other costs relating to:
a) Site development and earth filling

b) Boundary Wall

¢) Ancillary building

d) Drainage and Ducts

e) Power and other equipment outside Terminal Building, efc.

KIAL has submitted detailed analysis on how the estimated costs are within the range of
normative costs as considered by the Author/ty in its Normative Cost Order, which has been
reviewed in detail by the Authority.

Interest During Construct/on is ~ca‘lculateid in the business model based on draw down. Pre-
Operative expenses are considered based on approved budgets and actuals are in line with
the estimates. These costs are all proposed fo be frued up by the Authority based on actual
costs capitalised and audited.” - :

6.11. KIAL in response to FIA’s comments regarding allocation of capital expenditure stated that_—

"Allocation of Capital and Operating Costs between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical is
done as an estimate which is broadly inline with AAl airports, BIAL efc.

Airport Operations and Terniinal b'Lylild/"ng Usage for Non-Aero activities also would need fo be
stabilised for evaluation of alloca t[pn'ratios.

Proportion of RAB on Total ARR Would vary-based on various factors, including the timing of
investment, whether it is a new airport or existing airport, other factors impacting ARR efc.
Hence, it may not be possible to have a benchmark for the Return on RAB being considered
as a % to total ARR.”

Authority's examination of KIAL’s and FIA's comments and KIAL’s submission on FIA’s

comments

6.12.

6.13. FIA has commented that the cost of construction of Terminal Building and Airside
Runway/Taxiway/Apron are on very high side and well above the specified normative cost.
The Authority noted that FIA has calculated the normative cost of Terminal Building taking
into account the probable expenditure with likely areas to be developed as stated in the
consultation paper. FiA's calculation includes certain costs like Site Development cost,
Boundary wall/ Ancillary Building costs etc. which are not related to unit cost of Terminal
Building. Moreover the entire PMC cost and IDC cost are not related to Terminal Building.
The area of Terminal Bundmg ;a,ctuaﬁg“ built., also differs from projected figure in the

@43 /9,,/ '\v\
e‘h i i :"e\of Kannur Airport was reviewed based

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 15 of 60

o, N




on details furnished by M/s KIAL and costs allocated to various works. An updated statement

of expenditure is given in Table 7.

Table 7: Per unit cost of Terminal Building and Air side Pavement

Summary of updated expenditure Z crores Area sgq.m T/isq.m
Land cost 316.00
Site Development cost (land filling) 345.36
Terminal Building Expenditure 839.94 97281 86342.00
Airside pavement 307.76 537800 5723.0?
Other capital works 393.21
Total v 220227
6.14. The Authority has already undertaken studies for a few other major airports for determining
the reasonableness of the capltal expendlture for their respective terminal buildings in the
recent past. As per these studtes the cost of modern terminal is in the range varying from
Rs.95000 per sq. mtr to Rs.1.20: lakhs per sq. mtr with glass & steel facade. The Authority is
of the view, that this cost reercte a realistic.estimate of the capital expenditure. The Authority
noted that cost per sq. mtr of A|rS|de pavement is also higher due to large expenditure
incurred on drainage and Runway Approach lighting (CAT-1) considering the logistics and
terrain at the airport location on hlgh altltude/hllly area. The cost per sq. mtr of the Terminal
Building and Air side wor s to be reasonable considering the above
factors and comparable to other airports. However the total cost will be trued up after
complete capitalization and Audit in next control period '
6.15. In response to FIA's comment on asset allocation, the Authority, based on its site visit noted

KIAL submission - Depreciati

6.16.

that the non-aeronautical section is under development. Kannur Airport being a greenfield

airport, analysis such as passenger traffic trends or breakup of revenue from non-

absence of sufficient informa lo_n; allocatior of 95%:5% has been considered appropriate for

this control period.

KIAL has followed straight line method of depreciation‘and depreciation rates applied to
various assets are as per AERA Order No. 35/ 2017-18 “In the matter of Determination of
Useful life of Airport Assets” dated 12.01.2018.

Table 8: Depreciation on assets forming part of RAB as per KIAL (in ¥ crores)

Rate Asset head FY18- | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23
19

1.67 % | Buildings and civil work (7.96) |  (15.96 (15.96) (15.96) | (15.96)

6.67 % | Plant & machinery (15.92) (31 93) (31.93) | (31.93) | (31.93)

3.33% | Runway, Roads & Culverts (27.37) (27.37) (27.37)

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

L 91r)¥ & w(1‘h85)

Page 16 of 60




[ [Total

| (29.79) |

(59.74) |

(75.26) |

(75.26) | (75.26) |

Authority’s Examination — Depreciation on RAB

6.17. Depreciation as per the Authority after excluding proposed runway extension costs has been

summarized in Table 9:

Table 9: Depreciation on assets forming part of RAB as per the Authority (in ¥ crores)

Rate Asset head FY 18- | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23
19

1.67 % | Buildings and civil work ' 4796) 415 96) (15.96) (15.96) |  (15.96)

6.67 % | Plant & machinery (15_}9@ (31:93) | (31.93) |  (31.93) (31.93)

3.33% | Runway, Roads & Culverts |-~ (5.91) |° 411.85) (11.85) (11.85) |  (11.85)

Total (29.79) (59.74) (59.74) |  (59.74) (59.74)

Stakeholder comments and the Authorvity’\s_':obse:rvations ~

Comments from FIA

6.18. Regarding depreciation on: RAB FIA submltted that —

“As per Para 5.7 of the Consultat ""n Paper KIAL has followed straight line method of

depreciation and depreciation rates:applied: '.{;varrous assets are as per AERA Order No. 35/
2017-18 “In the matter of Determination of Useful life of Airport Assets” dafed 12.01.2018.

As per the AERA Guidelines Para 5.3.3, depreciation is allowed up to a maximum of 90% of
the original cost of the asset on straight line basis. However, as per Order No. 35/201718 on

useful lives, the depreciation is allowed upto 100% of the original cost, which is in

contravention to AERA Guidelines.

Accordingly, by taking 10% as residual value and depreciation over 90% of the value of the
asset, the deprec:at/on duces by 10% from NR 268.76 crores to INR 241.88 crores.

airports indicated the

that life of 60 years of airport assets to be considered.”

KIAL’s submission on FIA's comments

6.19. KIAL stated that —

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

e a ?flong at 99 years, hence it is submitted

“KIAL submits that as detailed in Consultation Paper 09/2017-18 in the matter of
determination of useful lives of Airport Assets, this has been left to the evaluation of
individual Alrport Operations. Pollcy ,gdopLQ in financials would be adopted for the purpose

4
&

of true up.”

MZF ﬁ)f\

Page 17 of 60




Authority’s examination of FIA’s comments and KIAL’s submission on FIA’s comments

6.20. Regarding FIA's comment on depreciation on RAB, the Authority notes that depreciation has
been computed as per AERA Order No. 35/ 2017-18 “In the matter of Determination of
Useful life of Airport Assets” dated 12.01.2018. Further it is to be noted that AERA guidelines

stand amended and are to be read in conjunction with the aforementioned order.

KIAL'’s submission —- Average RAB

6.21. RAB during the first control period as per KIAL has been summarized in Table 10 below:

Table 10: RAB as per KIAL’s submission (in ¥ crores),

Particulars FY 18-1 9 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23—J
Opening RAB as on 01.04.2018 © o 0.00 ‘,2 17092 | 210803 | 204514 | 245592
Closing RAB "'2,170'.'92 - °2,108.03 2,045.14 2,455.92 2,376.70 t
Average RAB -1,085.46 | - 2,139.47 2,076.59 | 225053 | 2,416.31
Land value adjustment - (184.33).|. - .(184.33) (184.33) (184.33) (184.33)
Average RAB adjusted for Land not ] T '

used 901.12 | 1,955.14 1,802.25 | 2,066.20 2,231.98
Average RAB for working period : o I

after considering aeronautical o R R

portion © 901.12 | 1,955.14 1,892.25 | 2,066.20 2,231.98

Authority’s Examination — Average RAB' -

6.22. RAB as per the Authority%

below:

Table 11: RAB as per the Authority (in  crores)

ol period has been summarized in Table 11

Particulars FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-2q

Opening - 1,762.17 1,702.43 1,642.69 1,582.94 |
Additions - -
Depreciation (569.74) ~ (69.79)
‘| Closing 1,5682.94 1,5623.20
 Average RAB 1,612.82 1,553.07

Decision No. 1

1.a.

Regarding RAB
Thé Authority

‘d cost from RAB and consider it

subsequently based on decision taken on CP no. 17/2018-19 dated 01.10.2018.

1.b. The Authority has decided to exclude cost of ¥480 crores pertaining to cost
towards runway extension proposed to be incurred in FY 20-21 as incurrence of

such cost is not certain yet.

The Authority has tentatively accepted the allocation of assets in to aeronautical
and non-aeronautical assets in the ratio 95:5. A detailed study wil be conduced

1.c.

to determine the actual usage before true up in the next control period.

1.d. The Authorlty has decldedgﬂonsadgy\RQB during the first control period for

Page 18 of 60

Order No. 26/ 2018-19




1.e. The Authority has decided to true up Average RAB and depreciation based on
the actual date of capitalization and actual cost incurred during the current
control period.

P T g,

/ﬂ&aq-, f')’%
/< i I3

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 19 of 60




7. FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)

7.1.  KIAL in its submission has proposed the capital structure, funding mechanism, and FRoR as
provided in Table 12 below:;

Table 12 : Capital structure and FRoR as submitted by KIAL (in ¥ crores)

Asset head FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY20-21 | FY21-22 | FY 22-23 | Average
Average Equity 979.57 | 1162.29 | 1407.29 1488.92 | 1488.92 ]
Average Debt 990.00 | 1200.00 | 1172.73 1090.91 | 981.82 | - ! f
Total 1969.57 | 2362.29 | 2580.02 2579.83 | 2470.74 | 1
Cost of Debt 10.05% |  10.05% |  10.05% 10.05% | 10.05% | 10.05%
Cost of Equity , 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00% 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00%
Debt equity ratio 50:50 | .~ 51:49 | . 4555 42:58 40:60 45:55
FRoR L 13.30%

Authority’s Examination

7.2.  The Authority notes that with equity ithsio'n, debt-equity ratio comes down during the first
control period. KIAL has clarified that thet proposed funding of runway extension is by way of
equity in the second phase of alrport development Further loan repayments also contribute
to the reduction in debt-equity rat|o o j '

7.3. Since the Authority has proposed to exclude capltal investment of T490 crores pertaining to

runway extension it will not'be ‘onStdered? calculation of FRoR.

7.4. Cost of debt has been assumed at 10.05% p.a. which is marginally Iower than the 10.40%
p.a. as specified in the joint iender agreement dated 20.05.2015 signed by KIAL with Canara
Bank, The South Indian Bank Limited and The Federal Bank Limited considering current
interest rate trends. The Authority has accordingly proposed to accept KIAL's submission in

relation to cost of debt.

7.5. valent. ERoR at major airports as per the
) I ow) F urther, the Authority notes
that KIAL is exposed to high risks due to mtense competmon and first-time operations.

Accordingly, the Authori AL’s request for cost of equity at 16%

p.a.

Table 13 : Airport-wise cost of equity and FRoR comparison (%)

Airport Delhi Mumbai Hyderabad Bengaluru Cochin
Cost of equity 16% 16% 16% 16% 14%
FRoR 9.94% 11.78% 10.01% 11.55% 11.17%
01.04.2014to | 01.04.2014 to 01.04.2011 to 01.04.2011to | 01.04.2016 to
Control period 31.03.2019 31.03.2019 31.03.2016 31.03.2016 31.03.2021

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 20 of 60




7.6.

After considering impact of RAB as per the Authority and impact of internal accruals in the.

overall capital structure, FRoR as per the Authority has been computed in Table 14 below:

Table 14 : Capital structure and FRoR as per the Authority (in Z crores)

FY 20-21

Asset head FY 18-19 | FY 19-20 FY 21-22 | FY 22-23 | Average
Average Equity 979.57 998.92 998.92 998.92 998.92
Average Retained Earnings 7.92 35.562 87.47 168.69 285.22
Average Debt 990.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,172.73 | 1,090.91 981.82
Total 1,977.49 | 2,234.44 | 2,25912 | 2,258.52 | 2,265.96
Cost of Debt 10.05% | 10.05% | 10.05% | 10.05% | 10.05% | 10.05%
Cost of Equity 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00% | 16.00%
Debt equity ratio 50:50 | - 54:46 52:48 48:52 43.57 49:51
FRoR - - 13.06%

Stakeholder comments and the Authofity’s Qbser\/étions

Comments from FIA

1.7.

Regarding FRoR, FIA submitted that —

“Authority has accepted KIAL’s sub}nission‘on‘debt equity ratio. No debt repayment schedule
has been provided for stakeholder consuitation. No true up has been proposed for the debt
equity ratio in second control period. -

As per proposal 2 of the Consull‘ahqn Par

& Authority has proposed to consider the Cost

of Equity at 16% p.a. and FROR at 13.06% p.a. for KIAL for the first control period. FRoR of

13.06% used in Tariff model by the Authority is tentative and based on the following

assumptions:

(a) Steady growth in the average retained earnings as part of the equity portion, which
decreases the debt equity ratio and in turn increases FRoR by virtue of a higher cost of

equity (16.00%) than cost of debt (10.05%).

(b) Debt repayments a ubmitted by KIAL ha

been accepted without any detailed

and 11.1 7% respect ely. Also, the: FRoR of KIA
presented by the Authority in Table 11 of the Consultation Paper. FRoR is high at 13.06% as
the financing structure is more equity driven (debt equity ratio is 49:51) which is not very
efficient also due to higher return of equity which is at 16%. Any security deposits to be
received has not been considered by the Authority. Also, average debt and equity balances
are considered or closing balances are considered is not clarified by the Authority in the
Consuitation Paper.

hlghest among the airports which are

As part of the Proposal 2 regarding FRoR, while Authority has proposed a true up based on
actual cost of debt and cost of equity, no true up has been proposed to the debt equity ratio/
gearing ratio for the first control period. “QMnSIdermg (a) 67% share of the ARR is return on

RAB; (b) shorffall in recovery ARR from T aa@pr{manly because of higher return.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

'/%k

Page 21 of 60




FIA submits that the Authority to consider the return of equity @ 14% and debt equity ratio at
60:40, in order to avoid overburdening of passengers and airlines. This will also ensure
viability of operations of airport. Also, the Authority to ensure that the security deposits to be
received should be included in computation of FRoR at zero rate of return.” :

KIAL s submission on FIA’s comments
7.8. KIAL stated that —
“Considering normative gearing ratios would be against the interest of the investors who
have contributed share capital to the Project.

FRoR is higher due to the higher equ:ty involvement in the Project, where the operations are
yet to be demonstrated. R

Return on Equity at 14% is not jUStIerd cons:dered the new airport and increased risks as
has been detailed by the Authonty

KIAL confirms that no s:gn/f/cant secur/ty depos:ts have been received from any party to fund
the Airport construction.”

Authority’s examination of FIA’s comments and KIA‘L’s submission on FIA’s comments

7.9. In relation to FIA's comments on FRo_R_,: the Authority points out that it is yet to.come out with
a recommendation on ideal ¢capital structure for financing airport projects. In pursuance with
the directions of the Tribuné’l',**fthe'Au'th’o:r‘ity has initiated the process of undertaking a study

for determining the Cost of;

7.10. The Authority notes and accepts FIA’s comment regarding true-up of debt-equity ratio. It is to
clarify that truing up of FRoR shall include true up of debt-equity ratio as well.

7.11. The Authority notes that there is higher uncertainty regarding traffic because of competition
from other nearby airports and the fact that Kannur airport, till date, has not been declared as
a port of call for foreign airlines. Therefore, a higher cost of equity at 16% which is also in line
' n*view of above FRoR calculated with said cost

with other
of equity s

Decision No. 2
2.a.

Cost of Equity at 16% p.a. and FRoR

2.b. FRoR will be trued up based on actual debt-equity ratio, actual cost of debt and
cost of equity which will be decided upon after completion of the proposed

study on the cost of equity at major airports.

Page 22 of 60

Order No. 26/2018-19




8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENDITURE

8.1. KIAL's submission on details and assumptions of operation and maintenance expenditure
proposed to be incurred during the first control period are provided in Table 15 below:

Table 15: Assumptions made by KIAL for each item of Operation and Maintenance Expenditure

Item Assumption

Land Lease It is assumed that 1176.48 acres of iand will be leased in from M/s KINFRA at
the rate of Rs.100 per acre per annum.

Security Security expenses assumed at Rs.30 per passenger based on the benchmarks.
An annual escalation of 8% is provided for.

Repair and Repairs to buildings, plants, equipment and runways is considered at the rate of

Maintenance 1% of civil cost and 1% of equipment cost for the year in which the airport

operations are commenced An annual escalation of 8% is considered for the

subsequent years. -
Power, Water and Based on the benchmarks power water and fuel charges is assumed at Rs.20
FuelCharges per passenger with a.year on year increase of 8%.
Admin Expenses Admin expenses is.assumed at Rs.30 per passenger based on the benchmarks.
| An escalation of 8% is assumed every year. : J
| Marketing Costs Marketing costs is assumed as 1% of total revenues excluding UDF.
{ Stores and Spares Stores and spares cost is assumed as 0.5% of all equipment cost with a year on |
year increase of 8%. '
\ Employee’s Salary Based on the be'nChmarks” employee s salary has been worked out as Rs.54 per

8.2. KIAL has apportioned total expendlture mcurred during the first control perlod into

operation and mamtenance expendlture after considering 95% of the total expenditure
incurred during the first control period as aeronautical expenditure: ‘

Table 16: Projested O&M expenditure by KIAL for the first control period (in Z crores)

Particulars FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23
Land Lease Rental . 0.01 0.01 ' 0.01 0.01
Employee Costs 15.37 18.44 |
Power & Water 5.69 6.83
Repair and Maintenanc 27.72 29.93
Administration 8.54 10.24
Marketing Costs 1.16 1.34
Security 35.85 35.93 |
Stores and Spares 2.94 3.18 |
Total 97.3 105.9

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 23 of 60




Authority’s Examination

8.3. Table 17 shows Authority’s analysis of O&M expenditure per passenger (domestic +
international) projected for airports at Kochi, Trivandrum and Calicut with KIAL’s submission: .

Table ;I7: Airport-wise comparative O&NM expenditure pér passenger for FY18-19 (in ¥ per pax)

Particulars KIAL Kochi Trivandrum Calicut
Land Lease Rental 0.07 19.49 NA NA
Employee Costs 54.00 77.01 73.00 104.25
Power & Water 20.00 44,45 13.96 22.88
Repair and Maintenance 0.00 48.10 11.94 31.05
Administration 30.00 | . 20.56 28.25 54.58
Marketing Costs . 458 0.00 NA NA
Security 226 59 . 694 NA NA
Stores and Spares L0000 0 5.55 0.83 0.65
Total : 335 24': L. 22210 127.98 213.40

8.4. The Authority has noted that KIAL has mcluded CISF cost as part of security expenses while
computing operation and malnt:e,nance -expenditure proposed to be incurred during the first
control period. Since CISF costs ferm part of PSF (security), the Authority has proposed to
exclude such amounts from securlty expenses while computing O&M expenditure proposed
to be incurred during the ﬁrst control perlod

8.5. Further since other expense IAL are within the benchmark range in

comparison to per passenger costs‘at other airports, the Authority has proposed to allow

such expenses for the current control period.

8.6. Below Table 18 summarizes the operation and maintenance expenditure after consndermg
95% of the total expenditure incurred during the first control period as aeronautical

expenditure:

Table 18: O&M expendit

Particulars FY 21-22 FY 22-23
Land Lease Rental 0.01 0.01
Employee Costs 14.60 17.52
Power & Water 5.41 6.49
Repair and Maintenance 20.90 22.57
Administration 8.11 9.73
Marketing Costs 2.47 2.80
Security . 8.11 9.73
Stores and Spares - 2.40 2.59 2.79 3.02
Total 11.06 47.13 54.27 62.42 71.88
Stakeholder comments and the Authority's observations
/‘:‘;%:ihél% k;q/ s,‘
/’;: aw N
£ K "5‘:‘%
i 7 £l E
1] &
\% &
e 4 w\é‘v‘!
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 B, '\\‘i.:/ Page 24 of 60

Oy, -




Comments from KIAL
8.7. Regarding operation and maintenance expenditure, KIAL submitted that —

“The Authority has proposed to exclude expenses relating to the staff of CISF. KIAL submits
that CISF has proposed to deploy around 613 personnel in KIAL for security purposes. The
PSF Security Component of Rs. 130 proposed to be collected from passengers would not be
sufficient to fund the CISF expenditure. KIAL would take up the matter with MoCA and
request for increase in rates for PSF Security Component”

Comments from FIA
8.8. Regarding operation and maintenance expenditure submitted by KIAL, FIA submitted that —

“The Authority has accepted}th'e operating expenses submitted by KIAL on an “as is” basis,
except in case of security expenses wherein CISF cost has been excluded being part of
PSF. Hence, Authority has not scrutinized the reasonableness of operating expenditure and
proposed true up in the second control period.

Further, as per Proposal 3.b. of the Consultation Paper, the Authority proposes to accept
allocation of aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses in the ratio of 95%:5% without
conducting an independent analysis for the expenses in the first control period, and further,
no study for such allocation has been proposed. Hence, the present ratio of 95:5 does not
have any basis and is tentative, which depicts a very lenient approach of the Authority.
However, till the time study is conducted ‘FIA would like to highlight aero allocation ratio
proposed as per CP 5/2014-15 on Normatlve Approach is 80%, hence it is submitted that
aero expenditure should bé G %-in the first control period at the time of
passing the order of KIAL.

Further, it is submitted that the Authority should order for independent study for determining
the reasonableness of allocation ratios and consider the. same at the time of passing order
‘on Consultation Paper (on basis of that study) on issues like 'bifurcation of expenditures into
aeronautical & non aeronautical instead of leaving it for truing up without assigning any
cogent reasons.

FIA submits that the O
should have e '
and basis

ting expenditure represents 17% of ARR, hence, the Authority
ail rather than broadly relying on projections

Further, with regard to projected éXpenses rom FY19'to F Y23 in‘the Consultation Paper, the

Authority;

a) had accepted the basi
as forecasted by KIA

sloyee costs and repair & maintenance

b) has made certain modifications with respeét to seéuritj/ expense and

c) has made‘ upward revisions in the submissions of KIAL for marketing costs. Moreover,
the basis for security expense post revisions from Authority is not clearly mentioned in the
Consultation Paper.

The operating expenditure per passenger for the entire 1st control period was noted fo be
INR 254 per passenger (including both domestic and international passengers). Based on
the broad range of INR 176 to INR 259 given in CP 5/2014-15 “In the matter of normative
approach to building blocks in economic regulatlon of major airports” for FY13, it is to be
noted that the operating expenditu /e»pé@pa,ssg‘nger is significantly higher than that for
Cochin (INR 176 per passenger . becF‘ (48),whic(iis 8 similar airport to KIAL. This is further
evaluated in Table 15 of the Cons t/on;i? Wi e\n opex per passenger for FY19 for

\.‘
x4
9

Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 25 of 60




KIAL (INR 335.24) is significantly higher than that for Cochin (INR 222.10) and Calicut (INR
213.40) for the same period. , .

However, the Authority has presented and compared these benchmarks, but not applied
these benchmarks in proposing the operating expenditure of KIAL and rather relied upon
KIAL’s submission. FIA has analysed opex per passenger for 1st year control period of KIAL
with that of Cochin and Calicut rather than comparing opex of first six months of operations
of KIAL.”

8.9. Regarding operation and maintenance expenditure submitted by KIAL, FIA further submitted
that —

“As per Para 7.5 of the Consultation Paper, (he Authority has stated that “since other
expenses proposed by KIAL are within.the benchmark range in comparison to per passenger
costs at other airports, the Authority has proposed to allow such expenses for the current
control period”. However, as per the comparison done by Authority for operating expenditure
per passenger across differeht'-a'irpc_)’rts for FY19, it can be clearly noted that KIAL has a
significantly higher operating expenditure per passenger at INR 335.24 as opposed to other
airports and is not within the benchmark range of expenses. Moreover, the expenses
considered for KIAL in FY18 is for half. year.and the comparison is being done with full year
operations of other comparable operational airports of Kerala. Hence, it is submitted that the
comparison done by Authority is hot relevant from the point of view of keeping a
conservative benchmark for the'f'ir"si Cohtfol périod

FIA has conducted analys:s where/n lnstead of comparing a single year of operations, the
complete 5-year control perlod is consrdered across airports for the sake of comparing

Based on the analysis, it is submltted that key costs per passenger such as those of repair
and maintenance, security, administration and stores & spares are 2x fo 4x of other
comparable airports as highlighted in table below: .

It is submitted that Authority has not evaluated benchmarks in detail and has accepted a
high operating expenditure contributing towards the shortfall in ARR. However, considering
the shortfall in ARR, the Authority should consider lowest opex per passenger reflecting in
comparable airports.

line with provision of AERA Gurdelmes itis therefore submitted that in order to assess
efficient operating expenditure and reasonableness of opex, the Authority should have
conducted technical evaluation and not accepted KIAL’s submission as is in garb of truing up
in subsequent control period. Also, for the current control period, lowest opex per passenger
of INR 127.98 of Trivandrum, highlighted in Table 15 of Consultation Paper to be considered
for computing operating expenditure per passenger at the time of passing order.

FIA submits that the aero operating expenditure be considered at 80% in the 1st control
period to reduce ARR & minimize shortfall. Further, the Authority needs to conduct
independent study for allocation of operating expenditure which may be used for truing up in
the 2nd control period.

“"'"&-.,

FIA further submits that for the curreMﬁb; ) ha@?lqwest opex per passenger of INR
127.98 of Trlvandrum highlighted rh‘ Tahie™15 of t Cansultation Paper to be considered for

At

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 & Page 26 of 60

R

rvegs

i g,

o~
~——




computing operating expenditure per passenger at the time of passing order to reduce ARR
& minimize shortfall. Also, an independent technical evaluation of expenses be undertaken
for true up in the next control period.”

KIAL'’s submission on FIA’s comments
8.10. KIAL stated that —

“While Operating Expenditure/ Non-Asronautical Revenue per passenger could be a point of
comparison across airports, the same may not be fully comparable between an established
and running airport and a new airport where the existing airport is expected to have an
established traffic base. Certain costs in Airport Operations may be fixed and hence, where
there is higher traffic, the per passenger cost could appear to be lower in certain airports.

KIAL has provided basis for estlmat/o' f cbqts and the actual trend of costs would be known
once the Airport has been commrssrone -and is in operation for some time. KIAL has
therefore requested the Authonty to true up the costs based on actuals.

Operating expenditure per year compared by Authority considers estimated annual cost
divided by Annual number of passengers ‘and hence is correct.

Allocation of Capital and Operatr'ng Co$ts between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical is
done as an estimate which is broadly in "Iine with certain AAl airports, BIAL efc.

Airport Operations and Termmal bu:ldmg usage for Non-Aero activities also would need to
be stabilised for evaluation of allocatlon ratlos

Authority’s examination of FIA's commen submission on FIA’s comments

8.11. In relation to the FlIA's view regarding benchmarking with other airports, the Authority has
reconsidered the estimates of O&M costs submitted by KIAL with respect to the comments of
FIA and is of the view that there is a scope for reduction in projection of Operating &

Maintenance estimates by KIAL.

8.12. Consequently, on further analysis of the growth rates assumed for various heads under the
ity notes that a more reasonable growth

operating & maintenance:expenditure, the Auth

¢ Repair and m:

~ o Administration expenses (7%);
s Security expenses (7%); and
« Stores and spares-(2%).

Accordingly, the revised O&M expenditure is shown in table below:

Page 27 of 60

Order No. 26/ 2018-19




Table 19: O&M expenditure for the first control period as per the Authority (in ¥ crores)

" 'Particulars FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY22.23 |
Land Lease Rental 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Employee Costs 4.34 10.56 11.29 12.09 12.93
Power & Water 1.61 3.91 4.11 4.31 4.53
Repair and Maintenance 0.00 18.86 19.24 19.62 20.02
Administration 2.41 5.86 6.27 6.71 7.18
Marketing Costs 0.88 o202 2.30 2.60 2.95
Security | 241 586 6.27 6.71 7.18 |
| Stores and Spares 0.00 252 2.57 2.62 2.68
Total | 1164, 4961 52.07 54.69 57.48

8.13. Considering the high capital costfan‘d low growth rates of traffic in the first control period, the

Authority directs KIAL to optimize/ nr}ejduﬁce the operating costs by ensuring efficient

operations. Further, in caSg of ah'y';additional requirement with regard to operating cost

occurs in future, the Authority shé;l,l true up in the next control period.

Decision No. 3

Regarding Operat?

» expenditure

3.a. The Authority has decidéd to exclude expenses relatihg to the staff of CISF.

3.b. The Authority has decided to accept allocation of aeronautical and non-

aeronautical expenses in the ratio of 95:05. Further, the Authority shall true-up

allocation ratio based on study being commissioned on the subject.

The Authority has decided to consi

3.c.

3.d. The Authorit

Control Period.

actual expent

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

er the operational

\\e

0 . g e

N ~‘;~\
Reguiatory ‘::/‘

maintenance expenditure as given in

Page 28 of 60




9. REVENUE FROM SERVICES OTHER THAN AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

9.1. KIAL has submitted the forecasts of various components of non-aeronautical revenue

streams as well as the assumptions underlymg the forecast.

Table 20 Assumptlons made by KIAL for each item of Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Item Assumption

F&B services Revenue from F&B services has been assumed at 25% of revenue from duty
free services

Flight catering 4% of total aeronautical revenue has been assumed as royalty from flight

systems catering services.

Land Lease Revenue | Land lease revenue is assumed at Rs.5000 per acre per annum for 280 acres of
land to be leased for flight catering center, aircraft maintenance, logistics and
redistribution center.and fuel farm.

Space Lease Income | Space Iease rentals based on. estamatod commoercial, retail & hospitality spaces
that will be provlded The: rate is arrived at by benchmarking with other
operational airports.

It is assumed that 25% of passengers will opt for car parking slots. Car park rate
is assumed at Rs. 60/— per vehicle as prevailing in the other Kerala airports. An
annual escalation of 8% is considered:

Entry Ticket Income Entry tickets to the terminal area are assumed at the rate of Rs.25/- at domestlc
terminal and Rs.50/- for international terminal. It is assumed that there will be two
visitors per passenger and out of which 5% of visitors will enter into the terminal
building by paying entry ticket fee.:

DFS Royalty It is assumed that the duty free activities of the airport will be outsourced. Royalty
of 25% is assumed on the revenues from duty-free shopping. Revenue from duty
free shopping-| I 0 be $35 per passenger for 10% of total
international pz An annual escalation of 8% is considered.
Advertising Income Advertisement income is assumed at a rate of Rs.2.5 lakhs per advertisement
with an annual escalation of 10%. 10 such advertisement boards are considered
per year.

Car Park Income

9.2. Since it is a new airport and there is no confirmed trends on the traffic of passengers and
ATMs and Non-Aero Revenues, KIAL submits that the Non Aeronautical Revenues
estimated herein may be trued up based on actuals at the end of the current control period.

9.3. Revenue from Non-Ae] utical Services for the first cq_‘ntrol period submitted by KIAL are as

shown in Tabl

Table 21: Revenue from non-aeronautlcal services for the first bcontrol perlod as per KIAL (in ¥

crores)
Particulars FY20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23

F&B services 307 3.69 4.43
Flight Catering Services 1.68 1.91 2.11
Land Lease Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00
Space Lease Rental 1.44 1.58 1.74
Car Park Revenue 3.66 4.27 5.12
Public Admission Charges 1.13 1.36 1.63
Duty Free Shop 12.27 14.76 17.72
Advertising 0.30 0.33 0.37
Total 23.44 27.90 33.12
Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 29 of 60

\..,,.«M




Authority’s Examination

9.4. The Authority noted that land lease revenue, considered as part of non-aeronautical

revenues, includes revenue from lease of land for aeronautical activities namely, Aircraft

Maintenance Centre, Logistics and Redistribution Centre and Fuel Farm. Therefore, the

Authority has proposed to consider such lease rental revenue as revenue from aeronautical

services.

9.5. Below Table 22 shows Authority’s analysis of non-aeronautical revenue per passenger

(domestic + international) projected for airports at Kochi, Trivandrum and Calicut with KIAL’s

submission:

Table 22: Airport-wise comparative non-aeronautlcal revenue per passenger for FY18-19 (in ¥ per

pax)
Particulars KIAL o Kochi Trivandrum Calicut

F&B services - "6 46 7.67 47.78 12.75
_Flight Catering Services - 6.96 '3.18 0.00 15.69
Land Lease Revenue 043 9.53 18.54 6.21
Space Lease Rental 366 | 85.20 5.85 4510
Car Park Revenue 745 970 14.37 7.19
Public Admission Charges 2360 . 11.02 15.38 4.58
Duty Free Shop 2590 100.99 40.65 57.84
-Advertising 6.42 3.72 7.52
Total '233.72 146.28 156.86

9.6. Since non aeronautical revenues proposed by KIAL are within the benchmark range in

comparison to non-aeronautical revenue per passenger at other airports, the Authority has

proposed to allow such revenues for the current control period.

Stakeholder comments and the Authority’s observations

Comments from KIAL

from Aeronautlcal se

arm and consider it as part of revenue

KIAL submits that the Authority mey uhiformly consider this across airports as it was noted
that this was not a uniform treatment across other airports. KIAL requests the Authority to list
down the activities and revenues that would be considered as “Aeronautical” and discuss the

same with stakeholders.”

Comments from FIA

9.8. Regarding non-aeronautical revenues submitted by KIAL, FIA submitted that —

“In the garb of truing up, Authority has accepted KIAL’s submission on the projections of
non- aeronaut/cal revenue WIthout conduc‘t‘hg'fephmgal evaluation or assessing non-

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Page 30 of 60




airports of same state has been presented but not considered in proposed non aero
revenue, leading to higher ARR

As per proposal 4 of the Consultation Paper, the Authority has accepted the revenue ‘
projections and basis suggested by KIAL and has proposed that the same would be true up
on the basis of actuals during second control period.

As per the above table, the Authority has considered a 20% increase from FY18 onwards on
the fotal non-aeronautical revenue. This increase is a combination of the annual escalation
of 8% (across top 3 non-aero revenue streams), passenger growth % and certain
assumptions as mentioned in the above table.

The Authority has considered the land lease revenue for aircraft maintenance centre,
logistics and redistribution centre and fuel farm as Aeronautical as opposed to KIAL's
submission, wherein these revenues were submitted as part of the non-aeronautical
revenues. Accordingly, uthonty has rlght/y proposed to treat such revenues as revenue
from aeronautical services.: S :

As per clause 5.6.1 of the AERA Gu1dellnes the Authority's review of forecast of revenues
from services other than aeronautlcal services may include scrutiny of bottom-up projections
of such revenues prepared by the Alrponf Operator, benchmarking of revenue levels,
commissioning experts to consider where opportunities for such revenues are under-
exploited, together with the review of other forecasts for operation and maintenance
expenditure, traffic and cap/tal in vestment p/ans that have implications for such activities.

. However, review of the Consultat/on Paper /nd/cated that for the purpose of determining Non
Aeronautical Revenue, the Authonty, rather than evaluating non aeronautical revenue in
detail as per AERA Gurdelme ) ;baszs provided by KIAL.”

9.9. Regarding benchmarklng of non—aeronautlcal revenues, FIA submitted that —

“Authority has not appropriately evaluated the benchmarks of Non - Aeronautical. Key heads
of Non-Aero revenue per passenger of similar airports are 2x to 25x of KIAL’s corresponding
revenue. Cross subsidization of Non-Aeronautical revenue constitutes only 2% of ARR in
KIAL as opposed to approx. 10%-15% for other airports

As per Para 8.6 of the Consultation Paper, the Authority has stated that “since non-
aeronautical revenues\preposed by KIAL are within the benchmark range in comparison fo

revenues.

It is submitted that the con'iparison done by Authority is not relevant from the point of view of
keeping a conservative benchmark for the first control period. It is further submitted that
Authority has not evaluated benchmarks with due care and has accepted a low projection of
non-aero revenue which has contributed towards the shortfall in ARR.

In key revenue heads such as duly free shop, space lease rental, land lease revenue and
advertisement revenue, there is a glaring discrepancy of projections of non-aero revenue per
passenger as compared to other airports, wherein the non-aero revenue per passenger for
such airports is 2x (duty free shop) to 25x (space lease rental) of the non-aero revenue per
passenger for KIAL. It is submitted that Author, Mzty has considered non-aero revenue per
passenger within benchmarks without a /y']‘usttﬂé _' e . f

for KIAL represents a meagre

It was also noted that cross subsidizatjon’ of non-gery.re
2% of the ARR as opposed to other lfen mark é@z of
\ i

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 /3] Page 31 of 60

S
\-/?‘q“/"‘or\ l\“\\//

"“--..’.“»




fo 17% (Cochin). Hence, it is submitted that the Authority by accepting KIAL's submission
has unduly underestimated the non-aero revenues which has resulted in higher ARR and in
turn a shorftfall.

FIA submits that considering the approach of the Authority for reviewing the non-aero
revenue is not in line with provision of AERA Guidelines, it is therefore submitted that in
order to assess non-aero revenue, the Authority should have conducted technical evaluation
and not accepted KIAL'’s submission “as is”, in garb of truing up in subsequent control
period.

FIA submits that for the current control period, highest non-aero revenue per passenger of
INR 233.71 of Cochin, highlighted in Table 19 of the Consultation Paper to be considered for
computing non-aero reventie per passenger at the time of passing order to reduce ARR &
minimize shortfall. Also, independent technical evaluation of non-aero revenue be
undertaken for true up in the next eqnifOI period.”

KIAL’s submission on FIA’s comments = -
9.10. KIAL stated that -

“KIAL has submitted basis for estimating the Non-Aeronautical Revenue. Considering that
Kannur International Airport is a new airport and considering the uncertain traffic and the
need for operations to stabilise, Non,-Aefonautical Revenues are expected to stabilise and
improve once the Airport opeérations are stabilised.

Considering the same, KIAL- ha_s [eddeéted the Authority fo true up the Non-Aeronautical
Revenues based on actuals.” . h

Authority’s examination of KIAL's and. FIA’s comments and KIAL's submission on FIA’s

comments

9.11. With regard to KIAL's comment on non-aeronautical revenues, the Authority is committed to
ensuring uniformity in tariff determination across all airports and it shall consider
reclassification of revenue from lease of land for aeronautical services in upcoming tariff
reviews. So far as a list of aeronautical services is concerned, the Authority shall continue to

review airp ccordance with provisions of the

AERA Act,

9.12. With regard to FIA's comments on non- aeronautlcal revenues, the Authority, based on its site
: ) der development Since Kannur A|rport is
NO .actual o affic and other parameters yet. Further,
the Authority notes that the non-aeronautlcal space and its utilization would only increase as
time elapses. Thus, the Authority has decided to accept KIAL's tariff submissions which are
in line with the benchmark numbers and shall true up in the next control period, based on

actual numbers during the first control period.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 32 of 60




Table 23: Revenue from non-aeronautical services for the first control period as per the Authority

(in ¥ crores)

Particulars FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY20-21 | FY 2122 | FY 22-23 ;
F&B services 1.04 2.53 3.07 3.69 4.43 |
Flight Catering Services 0.64 1.46 1.65 1.86 2.10 l
Land Lease Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 |
Space Lease Rental 0.59 1.30 1.44 1.58 1.74 |
Car Park Revenue 1.20 2.93 3.55 4.27 5.12 |
Public Admission Charges 0.38 0.93 1.13 1.36 1.63
Duty Free Shop 417 |- 10.14 12.27 14.76 17.72
Advertising 0427 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.37
Total A6 | . 19.57 23.41 27.85 33.11

Decision No. 4

Regarding Non Aeronautical Revenues

4.a. The Authority has deCIdedto “ébnsider lease rental revenue from aircraft

maintenance center, logistics and redistribution center and fuel farm as revenue

from aeronautical services and: consequently exclude it from revenue from non

aeronautical services.

The Authority has decided to conside'ri',th}gi‘fN‘dvﬁlAegi'én'autical Revenue as given in

4.b. Table 23 for determination of aeronautical tariffs for the first control period.

4.c. The Authority has decided to true-up the Non Aeronautical Revenue based on
the actual Non Aeronautical Revenue earned during the first control period.

Order No. 26/2018-19 .

Page 33 of 60




10. TAXATION

10.1.

Clause 5.5.1 and Clause 5.5.2 of the Airport Guidelines state that:

“Taxation represents payments by the Airport Operator in respect of corporate tax on

income from assets/ amenities/ facilities/ services taken info consideration for

determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement.”

“The Authority shall review forecast for corporafe tax calculation with a view fo

ascertain inler alia the appropriateness of the allocation and the calculations thereof.”

10.2.

As per the Airport Guidelines any interest payments, penalty, fines and other such penal

levies associated with corporate tax, shall not be taken into consideration as expenditure or

cost.

10.3. Tax liability during the first cdnfrbl period -considered by KIAL is provided in Table 24 below:

Table 24: Tax liability as per KIAL’s submission (in ¥ crores)

Particulars FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY20-21 | FY21-22 | FY 22-23
Return on RAB 113.83 | = 246.97 239.02 260.99 | 281.94
Less: Interest on Loan 61.81 | . -122.38 -121.17 -111.67 | -100.89
Estimated profit 5201 | 124.59 117.85 149.33 | 181.05
Tax rate (incl gross up) | 26.52% | 26.52% |  26.52% 26.52% | 26.52%
Estimated tax cost 31.25 39.60 48.01

Authority’s Examination

10.4. The Authority has noted that KIAL has calculated corporate tax liability @ 26.52% p.a. on

10.5.

return on RAB less interest on loan. Tax should be calculated on Aeronautical profit,
Aeronautical profits should be derived from revenues expected to be earned (i.e. based on
estimated traffic multiplied by proposed tariff). Further, impact of benefit from unabsorbed tax
depreciation and MAT |Iabl|lty on net tax liability should also be

losses and unabsorbed

aeronautical services
losses and unabsorb

aeronautical services:

Table 25: Net tax liability as per the Authority (in  crores)

Particulars FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23
Aeronautical revenue 79.88 182.13 206.29 232.64 262.05
Less: Operating expenses (11.06) (47.13) (564.27) (62.42) (71.88) |
EBIDTA 68.82 135.00 152.01 170.22 190.17
Less: Book depreciation (29.79) (59.74) (69.74) (59.74) (59.74)
Less: Interest - RTL (60.30) (120.60) - (119.23) (109.64) |  (98.67) |
Less: Banking and Financing Charges (1.13) (1.13) - (1.13) (1.13)
Less: Interest on WC Loan (1.96)8" AN (2.44) (2.74) (3.07)
PBT [ %l ;>\ (30.54) (3.04) 27.56
&
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 {%: Page 34 of 60
Q

K ;’\\




| Tax ] -] - | -] -1 6]

Decision No.5 Regarding Taxation
5.a. The Authority has decided to consider tax as given in Table 25.

5.b. The true up amount shall be based on actual tax paid during the first control

period

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 35 of 60




11.  AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT

11.1. The Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) computed by KIAL for the first control period is

as shown in Table 26 below:

Table 26: ARR and shortfall for the first control period as per KIAL (in ¥ crores)

Particulars FY 1819 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23 Total
Average Regulatory Asset
Base 901.12 | 1,955.14 | 1,892.25 | 2,066.20 | 2,231.98
Weighted Average Cost of
Capital 13.17% 13.17% 13.17% 13.17% 13.17%
RAB * WACC 112.74 244.61 236.74 258.50 279.24
Depreciation 29.79 |7 59.74 59.74 75.26 75.26
Operating Expenses 26.09 ] - 7591 |. 8167 93.85 102.16
Tax cost 1336 |- 3210  30.30 38.55 46.88
Less. Non-Aeroc Revenue 248 | -5.93 -7.07 -8.41 -9.98
Aggregate Revenue B R
Requirement ‘ 179.51 | 406.43 401.39 457.75 493.56 |
Aeronautical Revenues -83.99 | -188.08 20969 | -238.06 | -263.97 ]
UDF collections proposed -37.52 -84.50 -94.75 -1056.50 -117.25 |

Gap to be bridged (shortfall) 58.00 | 133.85| 9694 | 114.19| 112.34| 515.32

Authority’s Examination

11.2. The Authority has proposed th t' th d te f der shall be considered as 1 October 2018 for
calculating discounting fact ’

11.3. ARR as per the Authority after considering the above changes is provided in Table 27 below:

Table 27: ARR and shortfall for the first control period as per the Authority (in & crores)

Parficulars FY 18-19 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23 Total

fiverage RAB [1] as per Table 1,732.30 | 167256 | 1,612.82 | 1,553.07

FROR [2] as per Table 44 - " 13.06%

Discount Factor . | 0.58 ]

ﬁ']etujr;}m Average RAB [31= 21841 | 21061| 202.81

Add: Depreciation [4] as per |

Table9 59.74 59.74

Add: Operating expenses [5] as .|

per Table 18 51.95 54 .61

Add: Taxation [6] as per Table 5.71

25 - i i ) '

Add: Under / (Over) Recovery

from Previous Control Period

[7]

Less: 30% of non - aeronautical

revenue [8] as per
(2.45) (5.87) (7.02) (8.36) (9.93)

Table 23 ' . ‘

ARR (9] = [3] + [4] + [5] + [6] + / ; l
163.4 T |fr320.60 313.95 312.94

[71- [8] O L SEL0

PV (Discounted ARR) [10] 144.40 ¢ /2722 : \3@;&2 204.35 180.16 | 1,037.07

= Ay % ;‘g\
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 E f é\i Page 36 of 60
z\ | §)

sw




Aeronautical revenues as per

Table 32 79.88 182.13 206.29 232.64 262.05

PV (Discounted aeronautical

revenues) 75.16 151.53 151.81 | 151.42 150.86 680.78
Shortfall 69.24 120.71 84.1 ZJ 52.93 29.30 356.29

Decision No. 6

Regarding ARR and its resultant shortfall/ excess calculations

6.a. Determinaiton of aeronautical tariffs for the first control period is based on ARR

and the resultant shortfall shall be considered in next control period.

6.b. True up of all the building blocks shall be considered in the next control period

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Page 37 of 60




12.  TRAFFIC FORECAST

12.1. As per the Airport Guidelines, the airport operator is required to submit traffic forecasts as
part of the MYTP submissions. The Airport Guidelines further provide that the Authority
would reserve the right to review such forecast assumptions, methodologies and processes
to determine the final forecast to be used for determination of tariffs. The Guidelines further
state that the Authority will also use forecast correction mechanism if the actual traffic
happens to fall outside the prescribed bands whilst keeping the upper and lower band
percentages equal. As part of the tariff determination process, the Authority would require
Airport Operators to provide proposals for the values of the upper and lower bands, support
of evidence for the rationale of such bands and will review the operation of the bands and
determine the final bands for- tariff determ|nat|on As per the Guidelines (Clause 6.15.2), any
variation outside these bands:wquld, ,be _shared equally between the Airport Operator and

users.

12.2. Traffic projections submitted by KIAL are based on study conducted by AECOM India Private
Limited (AECOM). The study 'isf based on‘top down approach for traffic forecast analysis.
First, traffic forecasts have been made for Kerala based on the historical trend analysis of the
passenger, air traffic movement and cargo traffic for scheduled operations at other
international airports in Kerala;- viz. »,.Cochln,, Calicut and Trivandrum and use of regression

technique for forecasting ults ‘ha en been used to arrive at the forecast for
Kannur International Airport based on assumptlons for likely share of Kannur Airport in the

Kerala aviation market.

12.3. KIAL has informed the Authority that traffic has been projected based on the assumption that
Kannur Airport shall be included as a point of call for foreign carriers. However till now there
is no confirmation in this regard. In case Kannur Airport is not accorded point of call for

foreign airlines, passenger and ATM ftraffic may not reach the projected figures. Since the

12.4.

is provided in Table 28 and Table 29 below

Table 28: Projected annual passenger traffic as per KIAL submission

Financial Year Domestic Y-0-Y growth International Y-o0-Y growth
(Domestic) (International) |
FY 18-19* 140,000 - 1,470,000 - |
FY 19-20 160,000 14.29% 1,650,000 12.24%
FY 20-21 180,000 12.50% 1,850,000 12.12%
FY 21-22 200,000 ﬂ‘ﬂmﬁ 2,060,000 11.35%
FY 22-23 220,000 | < v 2,290,000 11.17%

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 38 of 60




Table 29: Projected annual ATM traffic as per KIAL submission

Financial Year Domestic Y-0-Y growth International Y-o-Y growth
(Domestic) (International)
FY 18-19* 2015 |. 13372
FY 19-20 2246 11.46% 14746 10.28% |
FY 20-21 2481 10.46% 16139 9.45% |
FY 21-22 2737 10.32% 17637 9.28%
FY 22-23 3014 10.12% 19251 9.15%

*Traffic for FY18-19 has been considered proportionately (i.e. for 6 months) for operational period starting
from 01.10.2018 ‘

Stakeholder comments and the Authority’s observations

Comments from FIA : »
12 5. Regardmg traffic, FIA submltted that— '

“Traffic projections are based on the study conducted by AECOM on behalf of KIAL.
Projections have been accepted by.the Authority as is without conducting an independent
study of its own. Point of call for foreign carriers has been included without any
confirmations, however lmpact of not /nclud/ng the same has not been highlighted.

As Per Para 11.1 of the Consultat/on Paper in terms of the AERA Guidelines, the airport
operator is required to submit traffic forecasts as part of the MYTP submissions. The AERA
Guidelines further provid Id reserve the right to review such forecast
assumptions, methodolog etermine the final forecast to be used for
determination of tariffs

The Traffic projections submitted by KIAL are based on study conducted by AECOM India
Private Limited (AECOM). As per proposal 7 of the Consultation Paper, the Authority has
proposed to consider KIAL’s submission of projected passenger traffic and true up decision
shall be based on actual traffic during the first control period. Hence, the Authority has
accepted the projections on an “as is” basis, without conducting its own independent study.

As per Para 11.2 of th »-Consultat/on Paper, th «study is based on top-down approach for
‘erala based on the historical
trend analysls’ traffic for scheduied
operations at other mternat/onal airports’in 'Kerala viz." Cochin, Calicut and Trivandrum and
use of regression techmque for forecastmg The results have then been used fo arrive at the
forecast for Kannur Int i ' umptions for likely share of Kannur
Airport in the Kerala s of aviation market share has not
been discussed in

Further, neither AECOM'’s report on traffic projections has been shared for stakeholder
consultation nor the year in which such evaluation was done by AECOM has been disclosed
by the Authority.

As per Para 11.3 of Consultation Paper, the traffic projections are based on the assumption
that KIAL is to be included as a point of call for foreign carriers. However, no confirmation
has been given in this regard. Hence, projected figures may be lower than that expected in
case KIAL is not included as a point of call for foreign carriers. It is submitted that impact of
scenario where the KIAL is not included as point of call need to be analysed in detail as it will
impact ARR and viability of the alrpoct 06" §51§anthere is significant shortfall in ARR with
this assumption, which will mcrease m 3 / p0arriers are not included.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 39 of 60




FIA submits that since the traffic projections are critical in ascertaining the fariffs, Authority
must appoint an independent consultant to evaluate traffic forecasts submitted by KIAL,
which is the role of the Authority rather relying on numbers proposed by operafor. It is
submitted that the detailed evaluation/study cannot be avoided in garb of truing up.”

KIAL’s submission on FIA’s comments
12.6. KIAL stated that —

“Traffic projections have been made by an independent consultant, which has been
submitted to the Authority. Considering the new airport, KIAL has requested for the traffic to
be trued up based on actuals.”

Authority’s examination of FIA’s comments and KIAL‘s submission on FIA’s comments

12.7. With regard to FIA's comments on trafﬁc forecasts the Authority states that since Kannur
Alrport is a Greenfield alrport due to whrch there is lack of actual data, the Authority deems it
reasonable to go with the” prolectlons provided by KIAL which are provided by an
independent consultant. Thus, the Authonty has decided to accept KIAL's traffic submissions
which are in line with the Authprlty»expectatnons, and shall true up in the next control period,
based on actual numbers duri’ng :the first co‘ntrol period.

12.8. Further, the Authority emphaSIzes that even wrth the projected traffic and the proposed rates
submitted, KIAL does not ach|eve the net ARR Therefore, minor change in the traffic

forecasts would change thi but will not impact the User charges drastically.

In this regard, the Authority has decided to accept KIAL's submission.

12.9. The presented tariff order is based on certain traffic projections and allowing Kannur as a
port of call foreign Airlines. Traffic figures may be needed to be revised in case Kannur is not
declared a port of call for foreign airlines or such declaration is delayed. KIAL in such case

may approach the Authority for revision of tariff.

Decision No. 7

7.a.

s .submission of projected

passenger traffic as given in Table 28 and projected ATM traffic as given in
Table 29. :

7.b. The Authority d
actual traffic in first control period while determining the tariff for next control

traffic (ATM and Passenger) based on

period.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 ) Page 40 of 60




13.  ANNUAL TARIFF PROPOSAL

KIAL via its submission proposed the following tariffs (excluding taxes/levies) for the control period from
01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023.

:1 3.1. Landing charges

Particulars Unit FY 18-19 FY 18-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23
International
Up to 100 MT INR/MT 369 387 406 ' 426 448
36,900 + 38,700 + 40,600 + 42,600 + 44,800 +
495in | ... .5620in 546 in 573 in 602 in
Above 100 MT INR/MT excess of | - excess of excess of excess of excess of
100 MT |- 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT
Other than international R ,
Upto 100 MT. | INRMT 268 | . 281" 295 310 326
‘ 26,800+ | 28,100+ | 29,500+ 31,000 + 32,500 +
358in° |- .376in ©395in 415in 436 in
Above 100 MT excess of .-| excess of excess of excess of excess of
INRMT | 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT 100 MT
Domestic aircrafts 5 T
up 10 21 MT INRMT 62 | 1 179 179 179
Notes: o

1a. Charges shall be calculated on the'b ear .e. 1,000 Kgs)

1b. . A minimum fee of Rs. 2,000/- shall be charged per single landing

1c. For flight operations with Aircraft registered in India, the flight is classified Domestic or International
based on the immediate previous station, irrespective of the flight number assigned to such flights.

1d. Al flight operations with Aircraft not having India as state of registry will be considered International
for calculation of airside user charges irrespective of immediate previous station.

1e. All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic flights
as far as landing charges is concerned, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights

1f.  No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of
less than 80 seats being operated.by domestic scheduled operators at airport and b) Helicopters of
all types. s : '

1g. Charges shall be ca

1h. Flight operating under Regional Connectwnty Scheme will be completely exempted from landing
charges from the date the scheme is operationalized by GOI.

13.2. Housing charges

Particulars Unit FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23

Up to 100 MT INR/hour/MT 12 13 14 15 16

1,200+ 17 | 1,300+ 18| 1,400+19 | 1,500+ 20| 1,600+ 21
Above 100 MT INR/hour/MT in excess in excess in excess in excess in excess
of 100 MT | of 100 MT | of 100MT | of 100MT | of 100 MT

/ﬂuﬂ%

Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 41 of 60

Sl




13.3. Parking charges

Particulars Unit FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23
Up to 100 MT INR/hour/MT 6.0 65 7 75 8
600 + 8.0 650 + 8.5 700 + 9.0 750+ 9.5 | 800+ 10.0
Above 100 MT INR/hour/MT in excess in excess in excess in excess in excess
of 100 MT | of 100 MT | of 100 MT | of 100 MT \ of 10 MT

3a. When an aircraft is parked in the open, only the housing charges specified above shall be levied,
provided that no parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours.

3b.  For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shali be rounded off to the next hour

3c. Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

3d. Charges for each period of parking shall be rounded off to nearest Rupee.

3e. Atthe in- contact stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking charges shall be

- levied, After this pariod, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

3f.  No landing charges will be levied in respect of Military Aircraft (Government of India) including para-
military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard etc. Military aircrafts as mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of parking charges.. - -~ -

13.4. Night parking charges (between 2200 hours:to 0600 hours)

Particulars Unit FY1819 | FY19-20 | FY20-21 | FY21-22 | FY 22-23
Up to 100 MT INRourMT |~ 3| = 35 4 45 5

'300+4.0( 350+45| 400+50| 450+55| 500+6.0
Above 100 MT INR/hour/MT |.._.inexcess | ...in inexcess | inexcess | inexcess
“of 100 MT | of 100 MT | of 100 MT | of 100 MT

13.5. Passenger service fees

Particulars Unit FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 FY 21-22 | FY 22-23

Domestic INR/dep/PAX | . 200 200 200 200 200 |
| Security INR/dep/PAX 130 130 130 130 130
Facilitation INR/dep/PA : .,70 70 70
International p. 5 5 5
Security USD/dep/PAX © 325 3.25 3.25
Facilitation USD/dep/PAX 1.75 1.75 1.75
5a. Eostﬁn iC Rates as determined/i ‘ iation will be made applicable from time

5b. Exemption to Infant (Under 2 Years‘age), Transit /Transfer passengers.

5¢c. Exemption to Airlines from paying PSF for Sky Marshals.

5d. Crew on duty exempted from paying PSF.

5e. PSF would be based on country of registry of Aircraft, For Indian Registered aircraft, the charges
would be in INR and Aircraft registered outside India charges would be in USD.

5f. No landing charges will be levied in respect of Military Aircraft (Government of India) including para-
military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard etc. Military aircrafts as mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of parking charges.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 42 of 60




13.6. Aerobridge charges

6b.
6¢.
6d.

The Aerobridge charges are payable based on the time of usage.

Usage charges will be billed on the basis of the data recorded by the Aerobridge operator.

The conversion rate for US Dollar shall be the rate as on 1st of every month for the billing for the first
fortnight and the rate appllcable on 16th for the b||||ng for second fortnight of every month.

Particulars Unit FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-2ﬂ

International
Single Aerobridge used by an Aircraft
Up to 90 minutes usbD 60 60 60 60 60
For every 30 min beyond
90 min usD 20 20 20 20 20
Two Aerobridges used by an Aircraft
Up to 90 minutes usD 90 90 90 90 90
For every 30 min beyond )
90 min USD | 30 30 30 30 30
Domestic L

| Up to 90 minutes INR 2 500 | 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
Lor every 30 min beyond INR 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
6a. Aerobridge charges are payable by Alrlme Operators to Kannur International Airport Limited

6e. No Exemptlons
13.7. Inline X ray charges
Particulars Unit FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23
International
Aircraft capacity
1-100 usD 150
101-150 uUsD 180
151-180 usD 220
181-300 il
Above 300
Domestic
Aircraft capacity
1-100 INR
101-150 INR
151-180 INR
181-300 INR
Above 300 INR
13.8. Fuel throughput charges
Particulars Unit FY 18-19 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23 !
Fuel throughput charges INRKI | ., 97658 ,,1 01862 | 1,062.75 1,105 1,149
- N

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Page 43 of 60




13.9. CUTE/CUSS/BRS

Particulars Unit FY 18-19 | FY 19-20 | FY 20-21 FY 21-22 | FY 22-23
Domestic USD per dep pax 1.15 ,
International USD per dep pax 1.25

13.10.UDF
Particulars Unit FY 1819 | FY19-20 | FY 20-21 | FY 21-22 | FY 22-23
Domestic embarking
assenger INR 250
international embarking A
passenger INR [ 7o 1,000

Authority’s Examination

13.11.The Authority has observed that thérq'is' a shortfall between the ARR and the projected
aeronautical revenue during the control period and therefore the Authority has proposed to

accept KIAL's Annual Tariff Proposal as .in para 12.

13.12.Further, the Authority has proposed to con5|der 01.10.2018 as the date of implementation of
the proposed tariff rates

13.13.However, in respect of AT ed B‘y L the Authority is of the opinion that PSF (F)
and Aerobridge charges may be merged with UDF. Further, the Authority also opines that
except PSF (S) other charges (such as CUTE charges, Aerobridge charges, Inline X ray

charges) may be expressed in INR.

Stakeholder comments and the Authority’s observations

Comments from KIAL .

13.14.Regarding An

“The Authority has proposed to: accept the Aeron tical Tariff Proposal subm/tted by KIAL.
The Authority has p ]
period. The Authorit '
with UDF. Further, the Authonty has also opmed that except PSF (S) other charges (such as
CUTE charges, Aerobridge charges, Inline X ray charges) may be expressed in INR.

KIAL requests the Authority that KIAL shortfall between actual revenues and eligible ARR be
permitted fo be carried forward to the next control period.

KIAL submits that the charges proposed to be levied by the Airport, considering the views
expressed by the Authority is as per the revised ATP shared herewith. While Authority has
opined that Aerobridge charges may be merged with UDF, KIAL requests that Aerobridge
charge is an avenue of revenue to the Airport, where the existing charges do not

compensate the eligible revenue requirementag\hence may be considered separately.
L /b'?

In order fo keep the charges compet;i\}e‘aﬁd ?ag e Airlines and Passengers, KIAL
Management and Board may apprd(/e c,gﬁﬁ,%d/s 'ﬁn to the tariff submitted herewith. KIAL

Page 44 of 60

Ny 1ar oY
%\“w-

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 4 ﬁ? }\




requests that the Authority approve for any discounts given by KIAL on the Aeronautical
charges to be trued up at the time of review and true up of the first control period results.

KIAL submits that if UDF is charged by KIAL, PSF will be added and merged with UDF and if
UDF is not charged, PSF will be charged at the rate detailed therein.”

VCbmments from HPCL

13.156.Regarding Fuel Throughput Charges submitted by KIAL, HPCL stated that —

“We shall abide by the decision taken by AERA. However, any revision in Fuel Throughput
Charges should be approved on prospective basis only’

Comments from IOCL
13.16.Regarding Fuel Throughput Charges submitted by KIAL, IOCL stated that -

“It is.observed that the proposed Fuel throughput charge at Kannur Airport is lower than
another private airport in Kerala “CIAL”. However the rates are quite high as compared to
another nearby airport “Kozhicode (Calicut”. Hence, requested to consider this also while
finalising the Fuel throughput charge at Kannur.

We also request you to finalize other charges pertaining to ATF handling at Kannur airport so
that the same can be conveyed to_ our customer.

Further, we would like to submit i‘hat,the order of Fuel throughput charges may be released
only on prospective basis,”

Comments from FIA

13.17.Regarding Annual Tariff Proposal submitted by KIAL, FIA stated that —

“FIA submits that in terms of the Consultation Paper and as further clarified in the
stakeholders consultation meeting dated 4.10.2018, it appears that the tariff card of KIA has
been adopted or benchmarked largely on the tariff card of the Cochin airport, as KIAL is
allegedly sald fo have undertaken a higher risk due to {a) first time operations at the

: ] file in the ln/t/al years and (b)

Calicut.

FIA submits that, it can be see th tdespt the h' her tariff benchmarkmg of tariff done as
per the Cochin Airport, )
compared with the Ag
the Consultation Paper, the Authority has considered the ARR and Its resultant shortfall of
INR 376.58 crores, which represents 26% of the ARR (see table below). FIA further
understands that such shortfall will be trued up in the next control period which may lead fo
increase in tariffs.

In this regard, FIA submits that adopting or modelling the tariff of KIA with an existing airport
like Cochin and further determining the tariff not as per ARR mechanism, is in a breach or an
action in confravention of the AERA Guidelines. FIA submits that such an approach by the
Authority wherein the pre -determined tariff (based on Cochin airport) when factored with
estimated traffic is generating lower revenue as compared to ARR (under the AERA
Guidelines) and consequently resulting in a shortfall, is flawed and needs to be discarded.

«‘7'7'

Y
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 { Page 45 of 60

coaiy 4y,

,-";
x>
/;0'5"5
0/;..‘ [, g g

. -~
\:\’eq »iatoN “ /

"Rt s ™



(RAB), Fair Rate of Return on Equity (FRoR), operating expenditure, aero allocation rafios
and lower non-aeronautical revenue; which have cumulatively led fo a higher ARR. For eg.
as per FPara 11.3 of Consultation Paper, the traffic has been projected based on the
assumption that KIA shall be included as a point of call for foreign carriers. However, as
there has been no confirmation in this regard, the traffic projections as presently submitted
by KIAL, are already on the higher side. It is pertinent to note that in case KIA is not declared
as a point of call for foreign carriers, the actual traffic will decrease with respect to the
projections and the shortfall will widen further. If current shortfall is to be recovered from
airlines and passengers through increase in tariffs, the rates will be higher than that of other
comparable airports (Cochin, Trivandrum and Calicut) and hence it is submitted that the
viability and affordability of the KIA for the airlines and passengers will be significantly
hampered.

FIA submits that the Authority should expressly review the measures to contain the
‘shortfall’ by adjusting the current building blocks of ARR of KIAL (as discussed in the issues
mentioned below). It is further submitted that the Authority should not permit benchmarking
of higher tariff comparable with established airports in the state (like Cochin), as it will impact
the viability and affordability of the airlines and passengers operating/flying to KIA”

KIAL’s submission on HPCL’s, IOCL’s and FIA’s comments

13.18.KIAL in response to HPCL's comment on Fuel Throughput Charges being applied

prospectively stated that —

“Charges will be applied prospectively after AERA Order on Aeronautical charges.”

13.19.KIAL in response to IOCL's commen oanue roughput Charges being high stated that —

“KIAL has submitted the Aeronautical charges proposed considering Cochin as benchmark.
Considering the high RAB due to a new Airport, unlike Calicut Airport, and considering the
ARR to be recovered by way of charges, the charges have been proposed fo recover its
huge capital investment. The model of Fuel Farm in Kannur Airport is ‘Open Access Model’
unlike Calicut Airport.”

13.20.KIAL in response to IOCL's comment on finalization of other charges pertaining to ATF
stated that

“We understand that Bh nnur: rm " nite ,hae filed its tariff submissions

13.21.KIAL in response on Fuel Throughput Charges being applied

prospectively stated

“Charges will be applied prospectively affer AERA Order on Aeronautical charges.”

13.22 KIAL in response to FIA's comment on Annual Tariff Proposal stated that -

“Kannur International Airport is a new Airport being commissioned by KIAL. Considering the
huge capital investment together with the estimated passenger traffic being lower in the
initial period of operations, the resultant tariff, if the entire Aggregate Revenue Requirement
is divided by the estimated traffic would lead to higher computed charges, which as stated by
FIA also, would impact the viability of KIAL and the affordability Hence KIAL had proposed

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 46 of 60




It is an established practice, as has been also done in certain AAl Airports that the shortfall in
collection, when it is not possible to be recouped is carried forward for recovery in future.”

Authority’s examination of KIAL’s, HPCL’s, IOCL’s and FIA’s comments and KIAL’s submission
on HPCL’s, IOCL’s and FIA’s comments

13.23.In response to HPCL & IOCL's concern regarding approval of fuel throughput charges on
prospective basis, the Authority states that the charges would be approved on prospective

basis only.

13.24.1n response to I0CL's comment regarding fuel throughput charges being high, the AUthorit_y

upholds KIAL's view to con5|der Cochm as a more appropriate benchmark.

13.25.1n response to [OCL's concern. regardlng fmallzatlon of other charges pertaining to ATF, the
Authority contends that It is- in the process of reV|eW|ng the tariff submissions filed by Kannur
Fuel Farm Pvt. Ltd. and will |s,sue,,t:.he tariff order separately.

13.26.With regard to FIA's commehts :en Annual Tariff Proposal, the Authority cannot arbitrarily
alter the building biocks to bring the‘ARR down. Wherever the cost estimates are found
higher the Authority has mamtalned them at reasonable levels. The airports are at liberty to
fix their tariff. In this case .KIAL - has opted to keep the rates on par with Kochi to be
competitive and the Authority- has accepted the rates. It is noted even at these rates the

airport will have a significant: ill: In’cas ‘here is any hardship to the airport which can
be remedied by a change in tariff, the airport may approach -the Authority for a midterm
correction and the Authority will consider such a proposal taking into account the

circumstances that warrant such an intervention during the control period.

13.27.With regard to KIAL's view to offer discounts to operators, the Authority is of the view that if
KIAL submits a uniform policy for variable tariff which is open to all operators, then the

Authority may consider the ATP.

: onsiders PSF (F) for domestic
passengers DF t'--fSep ately. ol sde to merge PSF (F) with UDF.
Revised tariff card along with further minor corrections as per the Authority has been given in

Annexure-1.

13.29 It has been brough eﬁthe notice of AERA by KIA “that Government of India vide
letter no. AV.13011/5/2017-DT (RCS) dated 10.08.2018has permitted the following
charges to be levied in respect of RCS operations:

i. in Iine'X-Ray charges
ii.  Aero bridge charge
fii. Fuel Throughput charges
iv. CUTE/CUSS/BRS/CUPPS
v. Self-Baggage Drop in charges

vi.  Ground Handling charges wﬁm if SAO has its own ground

handling, otherwise, f- }
o

T%etty, N

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 47 of 60

o8I 4

o
o©




Presently, no separate tariff proposal has been received from KIAL requesting the
charges to be levied for RCS Flight operations. The Authority will issue a separate
order for RCS Flights after receipt of proposal from KIAL and in consultation with
Stakeholders.

Decision No.8 Regarding Annual Tariff Proposal

‘ 8.a. The Authority’ has decided to merge PSF(F) with UDF. Revised aeronautical
tariffs along with further minor corrections for the control period 01.04.2018 to
31.03.2023 has been given in Annexure 1.

8.b. The Authority has decided to consider date of commencement of operation as
the date of implementation of the decided tariff rates.

8.c. The Authority hasfdébid‘eqitb ’is__,f'sueja;_separate order for RCS Flights after receipt
of proposal from KIAL and yi'n'c:ons’._v,'u_:l"tation with Stakeholders

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 : , Page 48 of 60




14.  REVENUE FROM AERONAUTICAL SERVICES

14.1. As per section 2(a) of the AERA act, aeronautical services include services for Landing,
Housing or Parking, Ground handling services, services for Cargo facility, and services for

supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport.

Table 30: Assumptions made by KIAL for each item of Aeronautical Revenue

Item Assumption

Landing Fee Landing rates have been assumed as per rates mentioned in ATP. An annual
escalation of 5% is assumed based on escalation in tariff orders of AERA.

Parking and Housing | Parking and housing charges are based on the number of hours the flight is

Fee parked in airport. Since it is difficult to arrive at standard waiting hours for each
category of flight, this has been computed at 10% of landing charges each.
PSF Charges Revenue from PSF (Facilitation) has been assumed at ¥70 per departing

domestic passenger and 1.75 USD per departing international passenger.
Departing passengers have been assumed as 50% of domestic and international
projected passenger traffic.

Aerobridge charges Aerobridge charges have been assumed at 2,500 per domestic ATM and
24,200 per internationaj ATM. Aerobrldge usage has been assumed at 50%

X-Ray Fee X-Ray charges have been,cuuted as per rates mentioned in ATP.
Fuel Throughput Fuel throughput charge is assumed at 7 kilo liters of fuel supplied per ATM
Charges (departure). The current fuel throughput observed at Kochi Airport per ATM

(departure) for FY 11-and FY: 12 is in the range of 9.56-10 KL/ ATM (departure).
While this is likely to go up further; a conservative estimate has been taken in
financial model. Fuel throughput charges have been considered at ¥976.58 per
KL for FY18-19-with-an-annual; Jatlon as mentioned in the ATP.

CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS CUTE/ CUSS/ BRS will be charged at 1.15 USD per domestic departing
passenger and 1.25 USD per international departing passenger.

User Development UDF is assumed in the base case as per the rates approved by KIAL Board — at
Fee %250 for domestic & 1,000 for International passengers has been considered.

Royalty from Cargo Cargo activities of the airport are expected to be outsourced. The infrastructure

‘ will be constructed by the airport operator and operational activities will be
outsourced. It is estimated that Rs.2500 per metric tons will be generated by the
outsourced parties and out of which 20% of which will be collected as royalty to
the alrport rator with an annual escalation of 5% per annum. These rates are

Royalty from Ground lt has belen assumed that 40% of the total’ATMs wnII:"avanl ground handling
Handling servnces whne comp"utm_g revenue from ground handling services. Royalty to be

14.2. KIAL has submitted t at assenger"Semce Fee (Facnhtatlon) or PSF (F) forming part of ATP
shall be merged with UDF in the first control period. Further no UDF shall be charged in case
PSF (F) is continued to be levied in the first control period.

Table 31: Projected revenue from aeronautical services as furnished by KIAL for first control
period (in ¥ crores)

S.n . FY18- | FY19- | FY20- | FY 21- | FY 22-
0 Particulars 19 20 21 22 23

1 Revenue from Landing Charges ekl 20, 40.08| 46.07| 52.86| 60.68

Housing Charges AR N, 4.01 461 5.29 6.07

3 | Parking Charges YAT4 73 \ ‘ 01 4.61 5.29 6.07

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 49 of 60

o, e O
.,.; f\’egn ")"\“4 r""

W tg e e




S.n Particulars FY18- | FY19- | FY20- | FY21- | FY 22-
o 19 - 20 21 22 23
4 Passenger Service Fee -Facilitation 4.73 10.67 11.96 13.32 14.80
Component .
5 Aerobridge Charges 0.76 1.69 1.85 2.02 2.21
6 X-Ray screening 4.14 9.17 10.04 10.98 11.99
7 Fuel Throughput charges : 2.62 6.06 6.93 7.88 8.95
8 CUTE/CUSS/BRS 349 | 7.86 8.82 9.82 10.90
9 UDF 37.52 84.50 94.75 | 105.50 | 117.25
10 | Cargo and Ground Handling Revenue share 10.00 20.00 20.00 25.00 25.00
estimated
Total 83.99 | 188.05 | 209.63 | 237.95| 263.93

Authority’s Examination

14.3. After careful examination of the Variou's assumptions relating to aeronautical revenues, the
Authority has proposed to consider revenue from lease of land for Aircraft Maintenance
Centre, Logistics and Redistribution Centre and Fuel Farm as revenue from aeronautical

services (as discussed in Decision 4.a.

14.4. Revenue from Aeronautical 'services as per the Authority after considering the above

changes is provided in Table 32 below: |

Table 32: Aeronautical revenues as per the .Aui:hofify (in.Z crores)

S.no Particulars Fngg- 'FY2120' FY2§1' FY2§2'
1 Landing Charges 40.11 46.12 52.95 60.72 |
2 Parking 4.01 461 5.29 6.07
3 Housing 4.01 4.61 5.29 6.07
4 Passenger service fee 10.67 11.96 13.32 14.80
5 Aerobridge charges 1.69 1.85 2.02 2.21
6 X-Ray charges 10.98 11.99
7 7.88 8.95
8 0.82 10.90
9 105.50 | 117.25
10

estimated 19.44 22.94
11 | Land Lease Revenue (Aer"" 0.14 0.14 0.14

Total 206.29 | 232.64 | 262.05

Dec_ision No.9 Regarding Aeronautical Revenues

9.a. The Authority has decided to consider revenue from lease of land for Aircraft
Maintenance Centre, Logistics and Redistribution Centre and Fuel Farm as

revenue from aeronautical services.

9.b. The Authority has decided to consider the Aeronautical Revenue as given in
Table 32. for determination of aergn/amlg_ﬁ tariffs for the first control period.
am‘-&
9.c. The Authority decides to trye, f- A

| o S s

INY 37

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 50 of 60

Lo
Ao

-~

o
/Se?’
‘\i”:;

0'“ Ren lamH /

orae ramon




15.  QUALITY OF SERVICE

15.1. The Authority notes that Kannur International Airport is a newly constructed Airport, hence
ASQ ratings are not be available. The Authority will review the Quality of Service parameters
based on the ASQ ratings obtained by KIAL and take action as appropriate the at a later

stage.

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 ‘ Page 51 of 60




16. SUMMARY OF DECISIONS

Decision No. 1 Regarding RAB .................................................... 18

1.a. The Authority has decided to remove land cost from RAB and consider it subsequently based on
decision taken on CP no. 17/2018-19 dated 01.10.2018. 18

1.b.  The Authority has decided fo exclude cost of 490 crores pertaining to cost towards runway
extension proposed to be incurred in FY 20-21 as incurrence of such cost is not certain yet. 18

1.c. The Authority has fentatively accepted the allocation of assets in to aeronautical and non- -
aeronautical assets in the ratio 95:5. A detailed study wil be conduced to determine the actual usage
before true up in the next control period. 18

1.d.  The Authority has decided to cons:der RAB dur/ng the first control period for calculation of ARR as
shown in Table 11. ..... 18

1.e. The Authority has decided to truev_up A‘Vér'agéjRAB:and depreciation based on the actual date of
capitalization and actual cost incurred during the current control period. 19

Decision No.2  Regarding FROR .....cooruvsiivsmenen e ese st s e ARe SRt 22

2.a. The Authority has decided to consider the Cost of Eqwty at 16% p.a. and FRoR at 13.06% p.a. for
the first control period. 22

2.b. FRoR will be trued up based on actUal‘debt\-equity ratio, actual cost of debt and cost of equity
which will be decided upon after completion.of »th‘é;proposed study on the cost of equity at major airports.

Decision No.3  Regarding Operati ainte

3.a. The Authority has decided to exclude expenses relating to the staffof CISF. =~ 28

3.b. The Authority has decided to accept allocation of aeronautical and non-aeronautical expenses in
the ratio of 95:05. Further, the Authority shall true-up allocation ratio based on study being commissioned
on the subject. ............ 28

3.c.  The Authority has decided to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in
Table 19 for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the first Control Period. 28

during the first control pe

Decision No. 4 Regarding Non Aeronautical Revenues.

4. a The Author/ty has decided

exclude it from revenue from non aeronautlcal serwces 33

4.b. The Authority has decided to consider the Non Aeronautical Revenue as given in Table 23 for
determination of aeronautical tariffs for the first control period. 33

4.c. The Authority has decided to true-up the Non Aeronautical Revenue based on the actual Non
Aeronautical Revenue earned during the first control period. 33

Decision No. 5 Regarding Taxation.......ccvccuieninesissrmmscssmsssssasssesssesssasammssassassssmerasnscans 35
5.a. The Authority has decided to consider tax as given in Table 25. 35

5.b.  The true up amount shall be based on actual tax paid during the first control period 35

Decision No. 6 Regarding ARR and its

{F/
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 ( { Page 52 of 60



http:��.�............�

6.a. Determinaiton of aeronautical tariffs for the first control period is based on ARR and the resultant
shortfall shall be considered in next control period. 37

6.b.  True up of all the building blocks shall be considered in the next control period 37

Decision No. 7 Regarding Traffic Forecast................ rereasresrrse et e aenaredeanearestass sanantenns 40

'7.a. The Authority has decided to consider KIAL's submission of projected passenger traffic as given in
Table 28 and projected ATM traffic as given in Table 29. 40

7.b.  The Authority decides to true up the traffic (ATM and Passenger) based on actual traffic in first
control period while determining the tariff for next control period. 40 ‘
Decision No. 8 Regarding Annual Tariff Proposal... s 48

8.a. The Authority has decided to merge PSF(F) with UDF. Revised aeronautical tariffs along with
further minor corrections for the control péridd 0104 201 8 to 31.03.2023 has been given in Annexure 1.

48 , S , :
8.b. The Authority has decided to cons:der date of commencement of operation as the date of
implementation of the decided tariff rates. - .~ -'4812‘ o

8.c. The Authority has decided to issue a separate order for RCS Flights after receipt of proposal from
KIAL and in consultation with Stakeholders 48
Decision No. 9 Regardlng Aeronautlcal Revenues...} ......................................................... 50

9.a. The Authority has decided to consider. reyenue frgm lease of land for Aircraft Maintenance Centre,
" Logistics and Redistribution Centre and Fuel Farm as.revenue from aeronautical services. 50

9.b. The Authority has decided to cons. he Aer na al Revenue as given in Table 32. for
determination of aeronautical tariffs for the first control period. 50

9.c. - The Authority decides to true up the Aeronautical Revenue based on actual revenue during the first
control period.............. 50

Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 53 of 60




17.  ORDER

17.1 In exercise of power conferred by section 13(1)(a) of the AERA Act, 2008 and based on the
above decisions, the Authority hereby determines the aeronautical tariffs to be levied at
Kannur International Airport for the First Control Period from 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023
effective from date of commencement of operations. The approved rate card has been
attached as Annexure 1 to the Order. 'The UDF rates indicated in the tariff card are also in
accordance with section 13(1)(b) read with rule 89 of the Aircraft Rules, 1937. The rates

approved herein are the ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes if any.

y the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

Qﬁﬁﬁiﬁ’d

Secretary

To,

Kannur International Airpoﬁ Limited

T.C. 84/3, (Old: 36/1), Chacka, NH Bypass,
Thiruvananthapuram — 695 024

(Through ShriV Thulasidas, Managing Director)

S

%
0 S &8
T Regu la!of‘ljj.»/
B s <8

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 , Page 54 of 60




Table 1: Technical details...............cccooeeiiiicin e 4
Table 2: Summary of stakeholders’ comments.............c............ F PO S O O VPP PUUROTT PR 6
Table 3: Capital expenditure during the first control period as per KIAL (in T crores) ...........cccccevoveeienn. 10

Table 4: Details of capital expenditure incurred upto and including FY 18-19 as per KIAL (in Z crores) ...10

Table 5: Additions to RAB during the first control period as per KIAL (in Z crores) ...........ccocovvicieieecen. 11
Table 6: Additions to RAB during the first control period as per the Authority (in  crores) ...................... 12
Table 7: Per unit cost of Terminal Building and Air side Pavement............ e e e e 16'
Table 8: Depreciation on assets forming part of RAB as per KIAL (in T crores)..........ccoovvecveniiicrcnneen. 16
Table 9: Depreciation on assets forming part of RAB as per the Authority (in T crores)...........oocceveeenn. 17

Table 10: RAB as per KIAL's submission: (m T cror et 18

Table 11: RAB as per the Authority (in ¥ crores),....,.. .v ..... ettt bbb e e e e tt e r e s ane e e 18
Table 12 : Capital structure and FRoR as submltted by KlAL (N T CrOMes) .....cvoviirciicn s 20
Table 13 : Airport-wise cost of equity and FRoR companvson (Y0) ot 20
Table 14 : Capital structure and FRoR as pér'fhe AUthoFity (IN T Crores) ....ccooeriiiieincei e 21
Table 15: Assumptions made by KIAL for each ltem of Operatlon and Maintenance Expenditure............ 23
Table 16: Projected O&M expenditure by KIAL for the flrst control period (in crores) ............................. 23

Table 17: Airport-wise comparative O&M expendlture pe r passenger for FY18-19 (|n Z per pax)............. 24
‘Table 18: O&M expenditure for the fir onsidering above factors (in Z crores) ........ 24
Tab‘le 19: O&M expenditure for the first control period as per the Authority (in ‘? o] (o) £-1-) [T 28
Table 20: Assumptions made by KIAL for each item of Non-Aeronautical Revenue.................ccccccoceee. 29.

Table 21: Revenue from non-aeronautical services for the first control period as per KIAL (in ¥ crores)..29
Table 22: Airport-wise comparative non-aeronautical revenue per passenger for FY18-19 (in  per pax) 30

Table 23: Revenue from non-aeronautical services for the first control period as per the Authority (in 2
CrOres) .....coocvee.. v

Table 24:

Table 25: 1

Table 26:

Table 27:

Table 28:

Table 29: Projected annual ATM traffic as per KIAL SUDMISSION.............ccoeveriiereeeminirnnnceceness e 39
Table 30: Assumptions made by KIAL for each item of Aeronautical Revenue .............cccccovveiieieninenne. 49
Table 31: Projected revenue from aeronautical services as furished by KIAL for first control period (in
o] (o] (=13 U U SRR PO 49
Table 32: Aeronautical revenues as per the Authority (in T Crores)..........cccocovvveeeiiniiiei e, 50

Order No. 26/ 2018-19 Page 55 of 60




Annexure 1 — Detailed tariff card of KIAL as per the Authority to be applicable from date of this order to 31.03.2023

- ATP 201819

Tariff w.e.f commencement of

_ATP201920 |

i ATP2020:21

Airport
Opelr'Ztions Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2019 Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2020 Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2021 Tariff w.e.f 01.04.2022
1 {Landing charges ' ’
Internationa!
Upto 100 MT{ INR per MT 369 387 406 426 448
Above 100 MT | INR per MT | 36900 +495 i cess of 100 |38700 + 520 in excess of 10040600 + 546 in excess of 100{42600 + 573 in excess of {44800 + 602 in excess of
N MT MT 100 MT 100 MT
Other than international
Upto 100 MT 281 295 310 325
Above 100 MT 28100 + 376 in excess of 100}29500 + 395 in excess of 100|31000 + 415 in excess of [32500 + 436 in excess of
MT : : MT - 100 MT 100 MT

Notes

ie.|on the basis of neares

Charges shall be calg

(ie. 1000 Kgs. )

(re A OOQ_ Kgs )

: Charges shall be calculated

on the basis of’ nearest )

Charges shall be

“Icalculated on the basis of
5 nearest'MT (ie. 1000 Kgs. )

Charges shall be

calculated on the basis of
‘nearest MT (ie. 1000 Kgs.
)

1a

A minimum fee of Rs2(
shall be charged per ¢
_|landing

[tanding’

LA minimum fee of. Rs 2000/-

shall be charged per. srngle

1A mrnrmum fee of Rs.
}2000/- shall be charged per

| single landing

A minimum fee of Rs.
2000/~ shall be charged
per single landing

1b

below will b charged @Rs.
162/- perM

Domestic aircrafts W|th an aII

up weight of 21 MT and below|

will be charged @Rs.
170/- per MT.

Domestic aircrafts with an all
up weight of 21 MT and
below will be charged @Rs.
179/- per MT.

Domestic aircrafts with an
all up weight of 21 MT and
below will be charged
@Rs. 179/- per MT.

Domestic aircrafts with an
all up weight of 21 MT
and below will be charged

@Rs. 179/- per MT.

1c

flights.

For flight operations with Aircraft registered in India, the flig

sified Domestic or International based on the immediate prevnous statlon irrespective of the flight number assigned to such

114

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian Operators will be treated as domestic flights as far as landing charges is concemed, irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

helicopters of all types.

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled operators at airport and b)

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg)

Thtotising charges .
2 Upto 100 MT | INR per hour 12 13 14 15 16
per MT .
INR per hour 1300 + 18 in excess of 100 | 1400 + 19 in excess of 100 {1500 + 20 in excess of 100{1600 + 21 in excess of

1200 + 17 in excess of 100 MT

Page 56 of 60




a AP 2019-20 020 ATP. 20 ATEZ0
per MT MT MT MT 100 MT
3 |Parking charges
Upto 100 MT | INR per hour 6.00 6.50 7.00 7.5 8
per MT
Above 100 MT | INR per hour |600 + 8.0 in excess of 100 MT|650 + 8.5'in excess of 100 MT[700 + 9.0 in excess of 100 MT|750 + 9.5 in excess of 100 |800 + 10.0 in excess of
per MT MT 10 MT

3a

Note

charges spe«
be levied, pT

When an aircraft is parked in
the open, only the housing
charges specified above shall
be levied, provided that no
parking charges shall be
levied for the first two hours

When an aircraft is parked in
the open, only the housing
charges specified above shall
be levied, provided that no
parking charges shall be
levied for the first two hours

When an aircraft is parked
in the open, only the
housing charges specified
above shall be levied,
provided that no parking
charges shall be levied for

the first two hours

When an aircraft is
parked in the open, only
the housing charges
specified above shall be
levied, provided that no
parking charges shall be
levied for the first two
hours

3b

For calculating charg
parking time, part of :
shall be rounded off?
next hour ;

’ | parking time, part.of-an hour

~ Inext hour

F or calculating’ chargeab!e

shali be rounded oﬁ to the

[Fer. calculatmg chargeable

arkmg time, part of an

~{our shall be rounded off to
! ‘, the next~ hour

For calculating
chargeable parking time,
part of an hour shall be
rounded off to the next
hour

3c

Charges shall be
on the basis of neari

‘Charges sha|| be calculated

~|on the basis of nearest MT.

Charges shall be
calculated on the basis of

nearest MT.

Charges shall be
calculated on the basis
of nearest MT.

3d

Charges for each period of
parking shall be rounded off
to nearest Rupee.

Charges for each period of
parking shall be rounded off
to nearest Rupee.

Charges for each period of|
parking shall be rounded
off to nearest Rupee.

Charges for each period
of parking shall be
rounded off to nearest
Rupee.

3e

At the in-
free parkin
hours normal parking charges
shall be levied. After this
period, the charges shall be
double the nomal parking
charges

At the in- contact stands, after|
free parking, for the next two
hours norimal parking charges
shall be levied. After this
period, the charges shall be
double the normal parking
charges

At the in- contact stands, after]
free parking, for the next two
hours normmal parking charges
shall be levied. After this
period, the charges shall be
double the nomal parking
charges

At the in- contact stands,
after free parking, for the
next two hours normal
parking charges shall be
levied. After this period,
the charges shall be
double the nomal parking
charges

At the in- contact stands,
after free parking, for the
next two hours normal
parking charges shall be
levied. After this period,
the charges shall be
double the normal

parking charges

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

Page 57 of 60




3f

o ATR201B19 -
No landing charges will be
levied in respect of Military
Aircraft (Government of India)
including para-military forces
such as BSF, Coast Guard
etc. Military aircrafts as
mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of
parking charge

No landing charges will be
levied in respect of Military
Aircraft (Government of India)
including para-military forces
such as BSF, Coast Guard
etc. Military aircrafts as
mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of
parking charges.

S ATP2019-20 0 o

_ ATP2020-21

No landing charges will be
levied in respect of Military
Aircraft (Government of [ndia)
including para-military forces
such as BSF, Coast Guard
etc. Military aircrafts as
mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of
parking charges.

| ATP2021-22
No landing charges will be
levied in respect of Military
Aircraft (Government of
India) including para-
military forces such as
BSF, Coast Guard etc.
Military aircrafts as
mentioned above are also
exempted from payment of
parking charges.

No landing charges wil
be levied in

respect of Military Aircraft
(Government of India)
including paramilitary
forces such as BSF,
Coast Guard etc. Military
aircrafts as mentioned
above are also exempted
from payment of parking
charges.

Night parking charges (Night parking charge
between 2200 hours to 0600 hours)

Upto 100 MT

INR per hou

35

4

4.5

per MT » . - o
Above 100 MT | INR per hour. 1300 + 4.0 in excess of 100 MT| 350 + 4.5 in excess¢f 100 |, 400 + 5.0 in excess of 100 1450 + 5.5 in excess of 100 |500 + 6.0 in excess of
per MT MT el . MTL CiMT 100 MT
5 |Passenger service fees K
SC INR per dep. 130 130 - 130 130
pax

5a

PSF SC Rates as determined/revised by Ministr

illilbe made applicable from time to time,

5b

The following categories of persons are exemj
a. Children (Under age of 2 years)

b. Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

¢. Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew.

d. Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by indian:Armed Forces.
e. Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

f. Transit/ transfer passengers (this exemption may be grantéd_ to all the passengers transiting up to 24 hrs “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24 hrs from

arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are issued it would not be treated as transit passenger").
0. Passengers departing from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.

ard for the particutar flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Aerobridge charges

International

Single Aerobridge used by an
Aircraft

Upto 90 minutes

INR

4440

Order No. 26/ 2018-19

4440

4440

Page580f60




ATP 2018-19

- ATR 201920

_. ATR2020-21.

ATP 2021-22

x\ (‘c‘ L )
gy ———
™ Ragrigton™

For every 30 min beyond 90 INR 1480 1480 1480 1480 -
min
Two Aerobridges used by an
Aircraft
Upto 90 minutes INR 6660 6660 6660 6660 6660
For every 30 min beyond 80 INR 2220 2220 2220 2220 2220
min
Domestic
Upto 90 minutes INR 2 2500 2500 2500 2500
For every 30 min beyond 90 INR 000 1000 1000 1000 1000
min
6a |Aerobridge charges are payable by Airline Operators to Kannur irtérnational Airport Limited
6b |The Aerobridge charges are payable based :
8¢ |Usage charges will be billed on the basis of the data recorded by the Aerobridge operator.
6d [No Exemptions. B ER N
7 |Inline X ray charges
International
Aircraft capacity _
1-100 INR 11100 11100 11100 11_100
101-150 INR ¢ ) 13320 13320 13320 13320
151-180 INR - 16280 16280 16280 16280
181-300 INR 18500 18500 18500 18500
Above 300 INR 22200 . 22200 22200 22200
Domestic
Aircraft capacity
1-100 INR 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000
101-150 INR 7000 7000 m 7000 7000 7000
151-180 INR 9000 9000 780 Lo, /72,"8000 9000 9000
181-300 INR 11000 11000/~ NPoeo 11000 11000
Above 300 INR 13000 130008/ ° 13000 13000
TET
Order No. 26/ 2018-19 3\ Page 59 of 60




8 |Fuel throughput royalty INR per ki 976.58 1018.62 1062.75 11C5 -1149

9 [CUTE/CUSS/BRS

Domestic INR per dep 85.1 ' 85.1 85.1 85.1 85.1
pax

International INR per dep 92.5 92.5 925 92.5 92.5
pax

10 |UDF e

Domestic embarking INR 320 320 320 320 320

passenger :

International embarking INR 1070 1070 1073 1070

passenger 1.

10a|The following categories of persons are exe:
a. Children (Under age of 2 years)
b. Holders of Dlplomatlc Passport

ould not include Dead Head Crew, or.ground persannel),
d Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft o t rmed Forces. - e ' o
e. Persons travelling on official duty for United Nation:
f. Transit/ transfer passengers (this exempti 3 granted to all the passengers transiting up to
arrival into airport and is part of the same tic i |
g. Passengers departing from the Indian air|

11 |General Condition
11a|Flight operating under Regional Connectivify heme will be exempted from all charges as per order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is

rs A passenger is treated in transnt only if onward travel joumey is within 24 hrs from
kets are issued it would not befreated as transit passenger” )
re-routing i.e. technical problems or weather conditions.

i.  Inline X-Ray charges

ii. Aero bridge charge

ii. Fuel Throughput charges

iv. CUTE/CUSS/BRS/CUPPS

v. Self-Baggage Drop in charges
vi. Ground Handling charges — Not chargeable if SAO has its own ground handling, otherwise, chargeable.

11b]All the airport charges and fee are subject to service tax (and cess thereon)/GST as per the applicabygé\s'm
0y kL

Order No. 26/2018-19 Page 60 of 60

\\L‘Ov A e 2 \‘(\o &
"‘ P'\m qtr\'\‘ BT~




